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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Commonwealth of Virginia ) 
) 

vs. ) Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT 
) 

E'AUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT 
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN 

September 3. 1980 
DATE 

CAPITAL MURDER 

The Grand Jury charqes that: On or about July 14, 

1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL~ ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT 

NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry 

Lynn Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: capital murder, 

specifically the willful, deliberate and premediated killing of 

an employee of Tidewater Macke Company in the commission of robbery 

while armed with a deadly ~on. 

Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18-. 3-31; 18.2-10 

Witness: A True Bill 

Inv. L. W. Hemenway - Robbery A True Bill 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Commonwealth of Virginia ) 
) 

, 
I 

I , • ,. 
i ;c. / 
"--""' 

vs. ) Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT 
------------------~--~------. ) 

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT 
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN 

September 3. 1980 
DATE 

The Grand Jury charges that: 

ROBBERY 

On or about July 14, 

1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT 

NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn 

Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: robbery of an employee of 

Tidewater Macke Company. 

Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-58; 18.2-10 

Witness: ( ~ ) A. True Bill 

Inv. L. W. Hemenway - Robbery C ) Not A True Bill 
b 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Commonwealth of Virginia ) 
) 

vs. ) Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO C0~1IT 
) 

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT 
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN 

September 3. 1980 
DATE 

The Grand Jury charges that: 

CAPITAL MURDER 

an·or about July 14, 

1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT 

NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn 

Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: capital murder, specifically 

the willful, deliberate and premeditated killing of an employee 

of Wackenhut Security in the· commission of robbery while armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-31; 18.2-10 

SECOND COUNT: On or about July 14, 1980, in the City of Norfolk, 

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, 

confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a 

felony, to-wit: feloniously kill and murder an employee of 

Wackenhut Security. 

Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-32; 18.2-10 

Witness: A True Bill 

Inv. L.· W. Hemenway - Robbery Bill 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Commonwealth of Virginia ) 
) 

-

vs. ) 
) 

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT 
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN 

Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO CO~lliiTT 
----~------~~--~--~------

ROBBERY 

September 3. 1980 
DATE 

The Grand Jury charqes that: On or about July 14, 

1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT 

NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn 

Cartwright to commdt a felony, to-wit: robbery of an employee of 

Wackenhut Security. 

Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-58; 18.2-10 

Witness: A True Bill 

Inv. L. W. Hemenway - Robbery Squad ~ill 
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llirginin: 

of October 
' 

In the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk~ on the 

, in the year 19 80. 

7th day 

;coMMONWEALTH vs Paul Andrew cartwright (AKA: Robert Noel Griffinr 
l 

!I 
j! 
II .. 
'I ll 
li 
It 

II 
p 
I 

Attorney for the commonwealth: Robert J. Seidel, Jr. 

Attorney for the accused: William P. Robinson, Jr. 
(X) Heretofore appointed by the Court 

FELONY TRIAL ORDER - NOT GUILTY PLEA 

This day came the Attorney for the commonwealth and the 

attorney for the accused, as aforesaid, and the accused, who stand, 

indicted for conspiracy to commit capital murder on Indictment #1; · 

jl for Conspiracy to commit robbery on Indictment #2; for Attempt 
I 

j robbery on Indictment #3; for use of a weapon in commission of a 

I! felony, r~bbery on Indictment #4; for conspiracy to commit capital l 
l murder and for conspiracy to commit murder on Indictment #5; for I 
I· . I 
rl 
!!Conspiracy to commit robbery on Indictment #6; and for Attempt ., 
I robbery on Indictment #7, was led to the bar in custody of the 

j Sheriff of this Court. 
I 

1

1 Whereupon counsel for the accused moved the ~curt t~ 
, certain of 
jdismisslthe aforesaid Indictments based on grounds stated to the 
I 

I 
i 

!record, which motion the Court delayed ruling thereon pending 
I 
i 

!hearing of evidence during the trial of this case. 

i 
I 
i 

Thereupon the accused was arraigned and after private 

I 
1 consultation with and being advised by his counsel, tendered in 
I 

!person his plea of Not Guilty to each Indictment, as aforesaid. 
I 
jAnd thereupon, after having been first advised of his rights by 
I 

' ' 
i-the Court, and specifically of his right to trial by jury, and -·· 5 



having stated to the Court that he was satisfied with his counsel, 

the accused knowingly and voluntarily waived trial by jury and wit~ 
:: I 
!j the concurrence of the Attorney for the Commonwealth and of the 
~ ! 
! Court, here entered of record, the court proceeded to hear and 

lidetermine the case without the intervention of a jury, as provided 

liby law. Whereupon the Attorney for the Commonwealth commenced to 

j;present its evidence. And having heard the evidence in part, the 
!: 

! accused, by counsel, moved the Court to suppress certain evidence, 
j; 

!!namely 

I ~ 

and c-18, 
Exhibit c-10, c-11, c-12,C-16, c-17/,based on grounds stated 

I 

~~to the record, which motion, having been fully heard and determined 

iby the 
I 

Court, was overruled and exception noted. 
: I 

Whereupon the 

!Attorney for the Commonwealth continued to present its evidence, 
I 
' 

I 
i 
I 

! 

l.and at its conclusion, the accused presented no evidence on his o1 

jbehalf. And having heard all the evidence, the accused, by counse ., 
I 

!moved the Court to strike the Commonwealth•s evidence, as to two 

Attempt robbery indictments; as to conspiracy to commit capital 

murder and Conspiracy to commit robbery indictments; renewed his 

previous motion to dismiss; and finally moved the Court to strike 
I 
I 
I 
I 

as to all indictments, based on groundJ ~the commonwealth's evidence 
i 

i 
jstated to the record,· and requested the court to consider his 
I 

ljarqument as to the motions to be his closing argument. 
i 

Whereupon the court, having heard all of the evidence 

and argument of counsel, advised the accused and counsel present 

. that its ruling as to finding of guilt or innocence will preclude 
! 

i any further ruling as to motions heard. Whereupon the Court, 

6 



I: 
I 
I: stating 
ji 

its judgment as to each offense, does find the accused i 
i 

j Guilty of Conspiracy to commit capital murder as charged in Indict~ 
I 

l!ment #1: Guilty of conspiracy to commit robbery as charged in 
1: 
I• li Indictment #2; Guilty of Attempt robbery as charged in Indictment 

1!#3; Guilty of use of a weapon in commission of a felony, robbery 
i; 
;: as charged 
I 
l 

in Indictment #4; Acquitted as to Conspiracy to commit 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

!;capital murder as charged in the 1st count of Indictment #5 and is: 

I 
I; 
I. 

;discharged thereon; Guilty as to conspiracy to commit Murder as 

!:charged in the 2nd count of Indictment #5; Acquitted as to 
! 
! 

1 conspiracy to commit robbery as charged in Indictment #E and is 
i: 
I• 

1; (case of Paul Andrew cartwrightl~L= 2 -

discharged thereon; and is Acquitted as to Attempt robbery as 

charged in Indictment #7 and is discharged thereon. Exception of 

the defendant, by counsel, to the judgment of the Court, is noted. 

j Whereupon on motion of the defendant by counsel, the 

lwhole matter is referred to a Probation Officer of this Court for 

i 
i 
I 

I 

a Pre-Sentence Report, the hearing on which will be held on the 

18th day of November, 1980, at 9:00 A~M., to which time this case 

is continued. 

And the defendant was remanded to jail. 

~WcW~ 
(]JoHN W. WINSTON, Judge 

I 
! 
1 (Court reporter - cathy Ames) 
i 
I 
I 

! (Case of Paul Andrew cartwright) 
I 
! 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

I. <:::'fHE EVIDEUOE UAS I!iSUFFICIENT TO EST .. A.,B;bi~H THE 
EXIS'fEUOE OF A CO!iSPIRi'1GY OF •"AI¥ :Qi~GRIPTION. 

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE DEFENSE 
MOTION TO MERGE ALL CONSPIRACY INDICTMENTS INTO . 
ONE CONSPIRACY CHARGE. 

III. XHi EUI~i~Ci U~S INSUiiiCiiNT ~S ~ W~TE2 OF LAW 
UPO~ll 'fQ. .. S~S'i'~IM A CONVICfiON F'OR ATTEMPT 
ROB~ . 

IV. . 'fHE 'i'RIAL GQ\i(R;T :SRRBB I!l AllMITTINC Di:FE~Am ' S 
EX'IiAJUBICIAL i S'fA'fEMEN'f Ilft'O !VI:O!NCJ!: :BECAUSE' SAME 
~lA:S 'PROCURE:O· PURSUkN'f 'fO AN ILL!GXL MtltEST . 

8· 



1 with it'once the evidence has been presented. 

2 

3 

MR. ROBINSON: Yes, sir. 

THE CLE~K: If you will stand. 

11 

4 Paul Andre\·i Cartwright, also known as Robert Uoel 

5 Griffin, you stan:i indicted for conspiracy to commit capital 

6 murder on Indictment Hu.-rnber One as follO\-IS: 

7 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

8 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

9 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul ~ndrew 

10 Cart\~ight, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did conspire, 

11 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a 

12 felony, to-o;.'lit: capital murder, specifically, the lawful, 

13 deliberate and premeditated killing~ of an employee of 

14 Tidewater Macke Company in the commission of robbery while 

15 armed with a deadly \t~eapon, in violation of Virginia Code 

16 Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-31. 

17 · Uhat say you, guilty or not guilty? 

18 THE DEFEJ:lDANT: .Not gllil ty. 

19 THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Two for 

20 conspiracy to co~nit robbery as foll~rs: 

21 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

22 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

23 about July· 14, 15)80 in the City of Norfolk, Paul Andrew 

24 Cartwright, alias Rober·t t~oe1 Griffin, did conspire, 

25 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cart\'l'right to co;nmit a 

~ 0 
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1 felony, to-\..fit: robbery of an employee of Tide\.'later r.:acke 

2 Co~pany, in violation of Virg~nia Code Section 18.2-22 and 

3 18.2-58. 

4 Hhat say you, guilty or not guilty'? 

5 THE DEFENDAi~T: Not guilty. 

6 THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Three for 

7 atteupt robbery as follovrs: 

8 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

9 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

10 about July 14, 1980 in the C~ty of Norfolk, Paul Andrew 

11 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did attempt to rob one 

12 employee of Tidewater Hacke Company, in violation of Virginia 

13 Code Section 18.2-58 and 18.2-26. 

14 ~fuat say you, guilty or not guilty? 

15 THE DEFEKDAHT: t~ot guilty. 

16 THE CLERK:· And on Indictment Number Four for use 

17 of a weapon in the commission of a felony as follows: 

18 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

19 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

20 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul Andrew 

21 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did use, atte~pt to use. 

22 or display a pistol while committing.a felony, to-wit: 

23 atterilpt robbery, in violation of _Virginia Code Section 

24 18.2-33.1. 

25 \Vhat say you, guilty or not guilty? 

:10 

ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS 
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1 THE DEFEtJDAUT: Not guilty. 

2 THE CLE~~: And on Indictment Number Five for 

3 conspiracy to commit capital murder as follows: 

4 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

5 Norfolk, Septemb~r 3, 1980, on the first count, the Grand Jury 

6 charges that, on or about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk 

7 Paul Andrew Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did 

S conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to 

9 co~~it a felony, to-wit: capital murder, specifically, the 

10 lawful, deliberate and premeditated killing of an employee of 

11 Wackenhut Security in the co~~ission of robbery while armed 

12 with a deadly weapon, in violation of Virginia Code Section 

13 18.2-22 and 18.3-31, and on the se_cond count, the Grand Jury 

14 charges that, on or about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk 

15 Paul Andrew Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did 

16 conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to 

17 commit a felony, to-wit: feloniously kill and murder an 

18 employee of Wackenhut Security, in violation of Virginia Code 

19 Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-32. 

20 ~r.hat say you, guilty or not guilty? 

21 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty. 

22 THE CLER."<: And on Indictment Number Six for 

23 conspiracy to commit robbery as follows: 

24 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

25 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

ASSOCIATED COURT REPO~TER3 
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1 about July 14, 1930 in the City of Norfolk, Paul A.'1drew 

2 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel·Griffin, did conspire, 

3 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cart~~ight to commit a 

4 felony, to-wit: robbery of an employee of Hackenhut Security, 

5 in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-58. 

6 ~~at say you, :guilty or not guilty? 

7 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty. 

a THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Seven for 

9 attempt robbery as follows: 

10 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of 

11 Uorfolk, Sept~-nber 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or 

12 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul Andre~ 

13 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did atte~t to rob one 

14 employee of Wackenhut Security, in violation of Virginia Code 

15 Section 18.2-58 and 18.2-26. 

16 What say you, guilty or not guilty? 

17 THE DEFENDAUT: Not guilty. 

18 THE CLERK: Do you wish to be tried by a judge or 

19 by a jury? 

THE 

THE 

20 

21 

22 

23 

waiving trial by 

HR. 

24 THE 

DEFE~1DA.t~T : By a judge. 

CLERK: Does the Corrunonwealth 

jury? 

SEIDEL: Yes, it does. 

CLERK: Does the Court? 

25 THE COURT: The Court does concur. 

ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS 

concur in 
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1 Q. l~d what does that mean to you? 

2 A. I pick up stock, food and so forth and deliver it 

3 to different locations. 

4 Q. All right. Directing your attention to early 

5 l1onday morning, June 3Oth of this year, 1980, you were "'i th 

6 Tidewater Macke then? 

7 A. That's correct. 

8 Q. And what were your duties on that date? 

9 A. I was filling in for Kevin Dickerson. ne was the 

10 warehouse deliveryman at the time, and I was filling in for 

11 him •. He had hurt his knee and I was running his route. 

12 Q. Now, as a warehouse deliveryman, besides 

13 delivering food, you also have a responsibility to do what 

14 with the vending machines? 

15 A. I just bring in the food and the money and the 

16 hostess fills them. 

17 Q. And you take the money from the vending machines? 

18 A. Correct. 

19 Q. Now, on that date, did you have occasion to go to 

20 3321 East Princess Anne Road where the General Foam and 

21 Plastic Plant is located? 

22 A. Yes, I did. 

23 Q. t'lhY did you go there? 

24 A. That is just a normal stop for me, everyday stop. 

25 Q. You had to service the vending machines there? 

13 



22 ;;·. 

1 A. I pick up the -- I drop off and I pick up money 

2 in a stockroom. 

3 Q. And you, on that particular date, did you have 

4 occasion to see the defendant, Paul Cart\·Jright? 

5 P. • Yes, I did. 

6 Q. llould you point him out, please? 

7 A. (The witness pointed to the defendant.) 

8 Q. Let the record reflect he has identified the 

9 defendant, Paul Andrew Cartwright. 

10 Had you seen him there before June 30th? 

11 A. Yes, I did. 

12 Q. l~d in what capacity? 

13 A. He was a security gua~d there. 

14 Q. And when he was a security guard, did he wear a 

15 uniform? 

16 A. Yes, he did. 

17 Q. On this date, June 30th, was he wearing a uniform·~ 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

, .. 
~-

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

No, he wasn't. 

Do you recall what he -v;as dressed in? 

To be truthful --

In civilian clothes? 

Yes. 

\·iould you tell the Court \vhat happened when you 

24 saw him that day. 

25 A. I pulled up right beside General Foam at 

1.4 

ASSOCIATED COUR? R~PORTEKS 
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1 approximately 4:15. 

2 Now, this is a.m.? 

3 Yes, it is. 

4 Q. And is that the normal time you make your stop at 

5 General Foam and Plastic? 

6 That • s correct. 

7 Q. Okay. 

a Okay. Cartwright and a black security guard were 

9 standing out at the gate where they normally meet me. I got 

10 out of the truck. I said, 11 How are you doing, •• so forth. 

11 Cartwright had a handgun strapped to his side. He was in 

12 plain clothes. I had seen him a fe\'l times before, so I didn't 

13 really think anything was strange, so I went ahead and I 

14 unloaded the truck. I went ahead and went on into the plant, 

15 made the drop off, picked up the money and so forth, again 

16 starting to come out when I met Cartwright halfway in the 

17 plant. 

18 Q. You were still inside the plant when you met him? 

19 A. Yes, I was. 

20 Q. ~-lhat happened? 

21 A. Cartwright had asked me about Kevin Dickerson, 

22 had wanted to know approximately when he was coming back, so 

23 forth. I told him it \'IOuld be probably about a week or ten 

24 days at that time, from what r··knew, and he wanted to know if. 

25 he could get his phone number and so forth, and I said, "Well, 

15 
ASSOCIATED COURT R~PORTERS 



1 I will try to get it for you." He said he had a conversation 

2 he wanted to finish with him. 

3 I began to walk away from him through the plant 

4 then. I got approximately 50 feet from him. At that time, I 

5 guess it was dark in the plant, I heard a banging, it was 

6 gunshot. I turned around, Cartwright had his gun dra\-m and 

7 pointing at me. 

8 I stood there for about ten seconds, it snacked 

9 me. I was really stunned at what he had done, you know. I 

10 stood there for about 10 or 15 seconds just facing him and he 

11 just held the gun on me at that time. 

12 So he just stood there,· so I turned around. and I 

13 started to walk on out again. I thought he was, I didn't know 

14 I thought he was goofing around •. I thought he did it to scare 

15 me, to make me run. I didn't know what he was doing. 

16 Q. Did you have anything in your hands at that time? 

17 A. I was pushing a stock cart with money in it, and 

18 so as I began, I guess it was another probably 20 feet or so, 

19 to walk on, my back was to him, he fired another shot, and so 

20 I didn't really stay, I just kept on walking towards the door. 

21 Befpre I got to the back door, he met me, he had 

22 run up, I suppose, and he said, "I hope I didn't scare you, •• 

23 and I can't remember what my exact words were at the time, but 

24 I was somewhat shaken and I didn't know exactly what to say, 

25 so I went ahead, I loaded my truck, put the hand cart in the 

1.6 
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9" 
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11. 

12 

13 

14. 

lS 

16 

17' 

18 

lS 

20 

21 

22 

. 2J 

24 

25 

Q. Mow, iaa reference t.o the week~nd of July 12th an .. t 

14th, 1980, did you bave occeaion to pe~for• dutiea with the 

S..~g•ncy aeeponae. ~·-. on ~ho•• date.! 
' 

que•~ioa.cl _by ~ De'leot.ive DivieiOD in a at.kaout of t.he 

Cieaezo•l l'oala Ud Pla•~ia ia ata~ral. Park. 

u •. Tbia 1a 1321 &aa~ •riaceaa Aline Row7 --. . 

A. ~•••· air. 

Q •. · · Aa4 •• ""••· t.iae -did ~"have occaaion to a·~ri~ · · 

at. Uaa .aeae a& --~ ~aca~ioa7 
. . 

A. Yea, a-i~. · 

&. Be ~\lly 14. 1-.o e& •PJWOU..t.ely 9a.C5 P••• 

a.··-·-··=--=-·~ad 41ct JO• pwe d~eat.iaaa t.o .... ~. of u. .. 

•·· Y••• aia-. 'file ~-- waa deploy.t in a per:lraeter 

araa.nd vnicb. would lie &»a• eaat aide of aenea-al l: .. o_. and 
• 

o. And 1111DU14 ~· ull ua,. pl••••• vhac. unu•ual. 

activity you.obaerved th&~aigh~ ia r:ef•~•nce to thia stakeou~ 

1.7 
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51 ~T;J , 
~· 

1 came down Village Avenue, made a right-hand turn, which would 

2 be in a northerly direction to go down Production Road. It 

3 was going at a very slow rate of speed. All of the windows 

4 were down on this particular vehicle, and there was a white 

5 male subject with long h~ir driving the vehicle. 

6 MR. SEIDEL: Let me interrupt you there, 

7 Lieutenant Cameron. At this time, I would ask this be marked 

8 for identification, Commonwealth's Exhibit C-9. 

9 THE COURT: All right. The photograph will be 

10 marked C-9 for identification. 

11 

12 (~fuereupon, the Photograph was marked as 

13 Commonwealth's Exhibit Uo. C-9 for _identification.) 

14 

15 BY MR. SEIDEL: 

16 Q. Lieutenant, I show you what has been marked for 

17 identification as C-9 and ask if you can identify that· 

18 individual in the photograph? 

19 A. Yes, sir. The individual that is in the 

20 Photograph marked C-9 is Barry Cartwright. 

21 Q. Okay. He was the driver? 

22 A. Yes, sir. 

23 Q. Please go ahead with what you were testifying to. 

24 A. The vehicle in which I have already testified was 

25 going northbound on Production Road. As it got to the main 

1.8 
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1 entry gate of the General Foam and Plastics Corporation, the 

2 vehicle slowed down and ca~e almost to a conplete stop. This 

was when I was able to look through a night viewing device 

that I had and observe the subject, Barry Cartwright, 

5 operating the vehicle. 

6 The vehicle remained at a very slow rate of speedl 

7 proceeded north on Production Road and made a right-hand turn 

8 on Enterprise to go eastbound and disappeared from my sight. 

9 At approximately 3:30 a.m. the same vehicle 

10 returned to the immediate area, came down Village Avenue, ·made 

11 a right-hand turn to go north on Production Road again. This 

12 time there were two subjects in the vehicle. Barry Cart\JTright 

13 was operating the vehicle and the-defendant, Paul cartwright, 

14 \·Tas sitting on the passeng·er side of the vehicle. 

15 Q. For the record, do you see him in court here? 

16 A. Yes. He is the subject who is seated to 

17 Hr. Robinson's right, directly bet\'/een i•ir. Bryant and 

18 Mr. Robinson. 

19 Q. You have identified the defendant, Paul Andrew 

20 Cartwright, for the record. 

21 A. Yes. He is Paul Andrew Cartwright. 

22 Q. Go ahead, Lieutenant Cameron. 

23 A. The vehicle again came in a very slow direction, 

24 stopped almost in front of -- came to almost a complete stop 

25 in front of the main gate and then proceeded northbound on 

1.9 
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53 ~-' 

1 Production Koad and then made a right-hand turn on Enterprise 

2 and disappeared from my view •. 

3 At approximately 3:40 a.m. I instructed 

4 Investigator F. F. Smith, \'lho \'las operating a Tidewater r.tacke 

5 vehicle, who was in radio communication with myself and other 

6 members of the stakeout te~, that he was to drive the Macke 

7 vehicle into the L~ediate vicinity, he was to come down 

a Enterprise Road, make a left-hand turn, to come south on 

9 Production and w~en he approached the main gate of General 

10 Fo&~ and Plastic, he was to drive so close to the fence that 

11 no one would be able to come up on the passenger side of the 

12 vehicle. He was then instructed by me that he would go to the 

13 floorboard, sound a horn twice and remain in the vehicle, 

14 which was to be locked, until he received further instructions 

15 from myself. 

16 At approximately 3:45 a.m. I heard Officer 

17 t·1cGuire. He did not discern the \'lords. I looked to that 

18 position, which would be to my right, which would be in a 

19 northerly direction, I sat/ him standing with two shotguns 

20 elevated at the defendant. 

21 At that time m~·:.:. ~lf and Officer Batten, who •#fas 

22 my partner on the stakeout team, we left our position of cover 

23 and ran northbound on Production Road to the vicinity of where 

24 the defendant, Hr. Cart\·II'ight, \'las laying face down in the 

25 street being covered by Officers McGuire and Sergeant Scott of 

20 
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~--------------------------------------------------------------------~~~. 

1 th~ stakeout team. 

2 Q. Okay. Now, you had Officer F. F. Snith drive the 

3 z,tacke vending truck and not the regular scheduled driver? 

4 A. That is correct. 

5 Q. ~'1hy 't-las that? 

6 A. The reason for this is that we had reason to 

7 believe and had been furnished information that there was 

S going to be a robbery which was going to endanger the life of 

9 the Macke driver, and he \'las placed in that vehicle to 

10 minimize any risk of any citizens, especially·the Hacke 

11 Company employee. 

12 Q. And you were in radio contact with the other 

13 officers on this stakeout during the entire stakeout? 

14 A. That is correct. I was the stakeout commander 

15 during the entire operation. 

16 Q. Let me shO\v you what has been marked for 

17 identification as Exhibit C-1, and if you could initial -.:.\There 

18 you were and put an initial \V'here you were during the stakeout 

19 A. Okay. This \'iould be -- If you \'Till look across 

20 here, this is Caligari Company, which would be to the east of 

21 the General Foara and Plastics Corporation. There had been a 

22 fire at the warehouse, which 'Ylas much publicized, and the 

23 building, what had been completely destroyed in the rear, they 

2~ had taken a bulldozer and piled up about 30 feet high of 

25 twisted steel, and myself and Officer D. s. Batten, who is 

21. 



1 rearksrnan for the ~~ergency Response Team, positioned inside 

2 the steel work here. 

3 'l'he other members of the team ~lhich would have 

4 been, for the record, for the court reporter, be marked number 

5 four on this exhibit. The rest of the members of the stakeout 

6 team \vould be Sergeant Leo,nard. There -:,1as a truck which was 

7 about approximately 45 to 50 feet to the south of where 

8 Officer Batten and myself were. He was in an old blue 

9 Chevrolet van-type truck that had been reeked and he was in 

10 the back of that vehicle there. 

11 The other members of the stakeout team, Sergeant 

12 J. u. Scott and Officer J. H. McGuire, were at the 

13 intersection, close to the interse~tion, of Enterprise and 

14 Production and in a stand of weeds which is situated near that 

15 intersection. They were concealed in that area. 

16 The other t\vo members of the stakeout team which 

17 would be Sergeant Hernholm and Officer R. L. l·lhealton, were 

18 inside of General Foam and Plastic. They had been placed in 

19 ·there shortly after midnight when the change of relief between 

20 the ~vackenhut guards had taken place and Officer \·fnealton was 

21 dressed as a \lackenhut security guard. For the same purposes, 

22 we had placed him in that type of disguise or uniform to 

23 min.ir.lize any danger to the ~:ackenhut security guard. 

24 Q. NO\.J, \vould you put your initials there? 

25 A. Put an "X" vrhere I would be and the initial "C" 
22 
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I 
1 whic'i1 is just directly in front of nu.rnber four on this exhibitJ 

2 t·.iR. SE:IDEL: Okay. \:ould you ansv;er any questions 

3 l .. lr. Robinson has. 

4 

5 CROSS-EY~MINATION 

6 BY MR. ROBINSON: 

7 Q. The first time, as I understand it, that you 

8 observed the defendant outside the car, the Buick, was when he 

9 was actually on the ground face down with a shotgun drawn on 

10 him; is that correct? 

11 . A. That first time? That is when I observed the· 

12 defendant other than when he pulled up to the front of General 

13 Foam.and Plastics. 

14 Q. Can you put the defendant • s initials on the 

15 diagram as to where you found him or where he was when he \"Ja.s 

16 placed on the ground with the guns on him, 

17 P. c., Paul Cartwright? 

18 A. All right. To the best of ~y recollection, after 

19 I heard the shouting and sa'" the t\iO officers er.1erging from 

20 the weeds, I had been advised earlier the position of where 

21 the vehicle had stopped, I ran from this location out around 

22 the front of the busfness, and as I came around this front 

23 area here, the defendant would be in an area, I \vould guess to 

24 the best of my recollection, directly in front of the weeds. 

25 He would be in the middle of the street closer to the 

23 



1 Q. Put a circle around it so we can distinguish it 

2 from the name of the street, Enterprise. 

3 A. He was on Enterprise, laying on Enterprise. 

4 Q. He was on Enterprise. That's a public street, 

5 isn't it? 

6· A. That is correct. 

7 Q. And it's not private property? 

8 A. No, sir, it's not private property. It's a 

9 regular city street in the Central Park complex in the City of 

10 I:Jorfolk. 

11 Q. All right. And were you shown or was a weapon 

12 exhibited to you of any kind that was taken from the defendant·~ 

13 A. There was a weapon that was removed from him that 

14 I observed, I would say, four or five minutes later after I 

15 had originally seen the defendant laying face down in the 

16 street. 

17 Q. Hhere was the weapon and what kind was it? 

18 A. The weapon? It was a revolver. It was in 

19 Officer McGuire's possession. I had been advised by Officer 

20 HcGuire he had removed the weapon from the holster the 

21 defendant was wearing. 

22 Q. Uhere was the holster on the belt? 

23 A. On the right-hand side, sir. 

24 Q. On the right-hand side. Had you given 

25 instructions to the o.ther officers as to what they should do 
24 



~ 
,..-------------------------------------..a&..""'-t,• 

1 in 

2 other 

4 Q. Let me put it this \'lay. ·tlhat directions, if any, 

5 did you give to the members of the surveillance team for them 

6 to take action to place the defendant or any other person 

7 under arrest? 

8 A. These members that were -- To answer your 

9 question, ~1r. Robinson, these members that were placed there 

10 are highly trained and advised members in that position. The 

11 main mernber of the team \'lith the most responsibility \'iOUld 

12 have been Sergeant D. s. Batten, which is the marksman. His 

13 instructions were when there come·a point when either police 

14· officers or citizens' lives become in immediate danger, his 

15 instructions were to shoot Hr. Paul Cart\v-right on this 

16 particular occasion. 

17 Q. Detective Batten was directed to shoot, but my 

1:3 question relates to whether you gave anyone any instructions 

19 as to when, if, at all, the defendant or anyone, any person, 

20 should be taken into custody to be placed under arrest? 

21 A. Yes, sir. After the vehicle entered the area the 

22 second time and I was advised over the radio by Sergeant Scott 

23 that the defendant, Paul Carb1right, had exited the vehicle 

24 and had drawn his weapon and disappeared from his sight, my 

25 instructions to McGuire and Scott were to make an arrest and 
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1 not allot.rt him to go back to his vehicle. This was the second 

2 time that the vehicle had co~e into the area. 

3 Q. All right. And it did not matter to you what the 

4 defendant tt~as doing at the time he was arrested? Once he got 

5 out of the car, he was to be arrested? 

6 A. No, sir, not:once he got out of the car. 

7 Q. Once he got out of the car and drew his weapon 

8 and you got that information, from that point on, the first 

9 opportunity, he was to either be arrested or if he placed 

10 someone•s life in danger, he was to be shot? 

11 A. Yes, sir, that is correct. 

12 Q. It did not matter to you where he was physically 

13 on the streets, the public streets·, Enterprise or Production 

14 Road, he was to be arrested; is that correct? 

15 A. r.Iy instructions to Sergeant Scott, he was to take 

16 whatever necessary action \>ias needed to take the subject, Paul 

17 Cartwright, in custody and not allow him to return to his 

18 vehicle. 

19 Q. Now, from your vantage point, you personally did 

20 not observe any conduct on the part of the defendant, 

21 Cartwright, that constituted a violation of the law? 

22 No, sir, none whatsoever. 

23 Q. The vehicle in question, when it traveled the 

24 route of Enterprise and Production Road, Village, Production 

25 Road and ~nterprise, at all t~Gs was on public streets; is 
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1 that correct? 

2 A. That is correct, in the time it \·las in my vision. 

3 Q. I'm only talking about what you could see. 

4 A. Yes, sir, up to the point after l-lr. Cartwright 

5 had been arrested. \"men I got to where his location was, I 

6 ran past that when I saw he 'ir!!as being controlled by the 

7 officers on the stakeout team. I then went on I was on 

8 Enterprise Road. The Buick, I observed again, at that time, 

9 was parked in the Sears parking lot facing in an easterly 

10 direction. I ran past where Mr. Cartwright was, ran onto the 

11 parking lot with two other officers. 

12 At that particular time, Investigator Ualker and 

13 Sergeant Berna were approaching a police car. I ran up to the 

14 driver's side of the vehicle, the engine was running. I 

15 advised ~lr. Barry Cartwright that he \'las under arrest and to 

16 place his hands on the steering wheel where I could see them 

17 and not to move. 

18 Q. ·what had Nr. Barry Cart,..lright done at that point 

19 to your observation that constituted a violation of the law? 

20 A. That constituted a violation of the law? 

21 Q. Yes. 

22 A. Hell, in making that determination, of course, I 

23 have already stated that I did not observe any of the actions 

24 of the defendant, Paul Cartwright. 

25 Q. Right. 

27 
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1 A. After seeing gr. Barry Cartwright operate the 

2 vehicle on both of the occasipns and being advised by Sergeant 

3 Scott over the police radio and a surveillance channel that 

4 the defendant had walked past his location and in walking and 

5 jogging past his location he had drawn a weapon. 

6 From the information \'/e had received earlier in 

7 the day and a couple days previously, it was no doubt in my 

8 mind that the brother of the defendant, Barry, was involved in 

9 a crime. 

10 Q. Well, what I'm asking you, sir, is: What did you 

11 see Barry Cartwright do, if anything, that constituted a 

12 violation of the law? That is all I asked you. 

13 A. ~·Jhat did I see him do? 

14 Q. Either you saw him do anything or you didn't see 

15 him do anything. 

16 A. Yes, sir. I saw him drive a 1981 maroon Buick, 

17 license number URS-841, who I believed at that time was an 

18 accomplice to a felony that was about to be committed. 

19 Q. A felony about to be committed? 

Yes, sir. 

21 That is your suspicion, based on 

22 heard the reason 

23 it was parked in 

24 and the 

23 It was my probable the 

28 
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~~-.. ~ .. ~-~!Ga •. u ..•• jlla~ within • f- f •• ;·~·:r::·f( 
; :..... . ~-~· . .' .. --.~~_: ... ·~·-.' ' . 

A.·._ _ .... : ·~·· .;::·.~~~-:~} :~?!~ 
\ 

You bact· a, olea,. line of aigbt.? . 

... - .. _, 

~~;~~ ~:: i. ;. 
. ... ·.·· · ... · .. · ..... : ·· . 
. -~ . ':' . . 

Q •. 

A. Yea, air. 
·.· 

A. Y••• au. 

25. ·. t.wo meaJ· 

:_ ·_;· ~: :."_;:·~~-. ~!-:_,. 32' . . . : . ' .. ...., ·.· 
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J 

When be ~t down. vhen t.be car went. du~nr he. _waa .. . . 
... · ..... :: .: 

Q ... 

· .. ·a ... aftui h•··CJO~.out ia ~·~ U.n• of dght '-o -l'k. ':'~-b~~~l~~: :f;.;, : ... __ : -- . - . . - -. ---. . . ·. .-- . - . - .. : . :~ ~r~· .. I~ .. :~~ . ~~: 
·-.. _ .. ,. :: · · . A... · Yea .. ai~ . .- ~· t.bougb-t. he had ~1•ount.ed ~be·~a-r.: .. ::_. )i1 

~: . • . : ~Q ·.; bG~ - ~ au\ laW.~ ~· •• ia then. . . .· ·<,;_.j;!.·~~( ~ 
~~- · :·-". · .. · · · ... _ · Q.. . ;. ·wOuld· ~--.. y t.ha~ .. ~h•. cl~at..nce beetWen. ~he po,t~t. 3_·_:~: 

. ; . . . . ' '"'.: : . .. · 

1 :r ·· a~ lllhiah C:ao · U~5 ~~~ ~~4 after blowing h a l&O&"n an,l ::t:~ :i~· Y, 
.. . . . . . -~ .. _ ·- ·--·~; ... .,.;_·-- .• _.· . ' ~-·: .- . . . . : ~·- ··- ... • ..... ~~;~:\::_.·::·.·;: .. ] 

lt~ · ... vbal'e tbe d•fendan~ walkect .. · f~· )li• ~ai~io-D. of c.oace•liiMI.ni~:·.\_':·!7~· -~>:-.·~ 
. . . ... ;·.:.. .. .. :. ·- . . .. : · .. · .. : .. _:_;;.:·~:·:~ .. :,:-.- :·- .· ··".'::· .. ·.\•; ..... · :· ...... :. -·: .. ,<·=,> .:.::: ':-::~;,~~~?):·. ii.:~~ 
· 14 fzroa llebiad ~- ah&-llbe_ •• ~·- en6 of· tb•· b"llding·., '!'Quld .yo'-.~~~--~·.:· 

' . U ·.. •.. aAY ttJI&~· 41auftc. i~; _all~~ 7C y~~•• 75 y.a~da~ . . .' ., ·/x~~f~~~: :.~~ 
16 · · . . ••. -... ·.-. l 1110Ul4··P.t .. 1• 8Gil1Nbew:a arouDCI ~twen:l~O .• ~~·-·=·.· '.:. 

. .. .. ·. . :. ~ . .. . .. ~ ~ :... .. ·... ·: -~ ; . .. ... . :. 

· 1·7· .·. U5· ua-te~a.'· ~ .-: -~_;··_ -: _ _. _~ _ ... _:_,. : .. ·_~--_·:_-.~~-:~:~_:-. ~-,. .;.-_·: · .· · • · .:.:. ~--.- ... ,. ·. , ·: 
~ - - . . . . t ~<~: ;:~.~ ::~ ~- :~ 

A~- • ._.._... &o one laundncl and t.wen~y-fiv•· ya~d~~~::~_- .. ~. ~~-
···- .· ~ .: : - ;· 

18 

19 .. 'Baa~ 1·.: fa. U\e pciint. of c:OncealnMin.t ·dowft to .r.l\ti· 

zo .. · .: . ·. ' 

21 

22 t.ruc:k? 

23 K• weac •~GUild t.he· corner at. t.ha .. building and 

25~ of the- bu.ildiluJ. IMfo&'• lle -~ 

.. . . ,. . . - . . . . . 

:::>;-f!· !;':.;·,;:::; . : ::·f, htbf~N:.~;~ '::~!!3.._~ ~. ~t~z~;,>D ~ :~/"{;;>:· ;J:<1:i~f 
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A •. · 

Q. 

89~ 

Rabbery 

e~~~ployed 
·-. - .,: 

Y••·· •1~ .. ·l w.a • . . ':·:·~· ·:·- ~""!""'--~----~----""'~'--..!.'·--·..;.... ____ ...;___,;, __ .....;. __ ;..._......;..:..;_ ___ __;,__,;,. __ ..:::::=::..:..;.....;: ··: 

·. ·:·:··:::s.-:~. · .. ·: _ Q•· .·.··AM cU~ectiDg your at.tea~ioD to.th•·~ date.~ difl'.:_._.} .. · 
:··· .. : • . . v,_· • - • : • • • • • • ~· • . . ·'. :.~:·.:,;;f~:i: .. i~ • 

· . .-. 6.. _:-~a ha•• oce..toa. ~- ••ai•~ t.be llae~gency R•apon••· 'ream-' ia·:;· .<~::-:· :. 
. .·_.· . .... ·: -. 

'· 

20 
.. 

_. · We- llacl beea. oa· rovin~ p,at.rol~. ao we· a rr i.ved _· ,· · -- :··_ · . :. 
.... . . ~ ~. ··: ,, .. __ _ 

· .. Z1 :· .-·· abon.l~ ~-igbt; be'-•· .U~, t.U.. . . . .. . ~ .... ·- . . . . 

- . -~ .. -~ 
. .. ~ · .. : .. :;:. . 

12 c ... ~- 'rea Ilia•~••· befo&te or half hour? 

23· •• · 1· .:aul4. NY ai:Mau&. five minutes before. 

·2.· 
·•' Q., Yoa •niwe4 tlaez'•··~ approaima.tely l-J4!i.? 

.,. ... . .: : . 

Z$ : .... 
34 
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1 

3 Ye•, eiJ:, I did. A. 

u. 4 ADd who .-• tbat.? .. ...... ,.; 

A. .... -~ 
- -•• j_ .. _ ....... 

. · ... ~ 5 . ~-:. --~~-

6 . . o • 

7 A. Y••• •1~.. That. • • t.he· brother af the- d·efanclan.t. 
. ... .. . . .. ~ ~. ·. :: ... : _: :: :~-

·.:a , .. 'l'tln -· • pi~--· ~~ .. .: "k•a u.at. 110rainy •. · , . . . ·:··: ;;~:r·:g;- ,:~ 
· 9· : ·-·: · ·. . Q.. -... .-Aad= vhewe· waa the:- defeadan~ ._hen. yo,, .. ·arre&t~d.· ·.h-ila. :.::d 

. . .:· =-~·~:t?.<:::~, ·.:>~~: 

. . . . . .·i,~~\f:~;;·.: ~ 
in-· t.b• ca~ ·t;.ba·t ·-~:' 

: .. :_ ~- .. : . -~·,_,;~·~·~:-~{ ~~-~~; 
Bnt.ttrpri••··:~l\4 ;'f.-.. ·L~: 

. . . -~- ~ . -.: ···:·;_· . ~ ;~:~; 

. '"\·. 

12 .- waa._la ... t~e=:· pUk!DCJ lat. aest.; t.op X ·think it-'&, 

:: · .~r~::.~~4. ~ ~~~~· ~t.· ~~hicl•~ Pi•~·~· ·· .'~~-:;.li-~~ <~,, 
lS · A. . ·:·:. ·Yee• 81e. ·. iftaa& wa & -.. Z.·t ate aee .. · 1 think: i,:L-·-:· ~-.... 
16 .·· ..... abot&C. •···7o~.autall. . 

. ~ ': •. . .. .. . ~ 

--.:·17 
. .. ... ~ -

. 18 .tha\. .. pl_loGgnpb· of -"·· veb1ele7 

19 
. -~--: ... ; .:·- -: 

ftlat. waa taken. •t.. the ac·fu\e:.:"<.-.· ... . i> . . ~ . 

21 Q. 

22 in radio canuc~ witJt Lien ... a~ c:u.z-on and the Er.lergency · 

24 

25 Q. Ka4 yoa lteeil aclvt..ed. of wbot. obse"vatior.&- they 

35 
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- ·-~~--.--.· 

.... 

. :..:. .. 

1 bact a .. n? 

.. ' 

. > .. ~ ·-:-- 'r -~ ·. 

3 Q .... ·: ·. ·And dld you l"ecttive. infon.aation. ·cn.at: they had · · 

.·. 

7 ~ . vehicl•·to a&Teat. bia? .· __ . --·~ .. 
·.8.-·: .... _. __ · ~· ··_::·_fta~ ia whea·we.llOYed in •Ad made the arre.;_~.--oi··:._.::'L: 

; 9 :.:---~~- b~~><:··:,·'.{; ;_ - . -,.i}:m: ... ~-~~ ·~~ 
~-- . ,· . :-:·~ . •' _;,' ~; . . . ; - ~ . : ·. :. " ·. ;-- ~: : .: ·-·~ ~ .... : . . , -

·. 1~ :,:_.,: ·~·._:>q:. ·:··'>b4 e~l~e~ you.l\114 receiv~ 1a!oM1:lon.J..S:).:;t_;~';:< 
.. : ~-. :. ........ ·. .. . ..... : . .:. . ~ . ; . .. . : -: . 

..··-. 

~ . . .. 

:>~ ./ · ·_: ~l < ·-~::.·::': __ :·~:: __ /-jz~~,~~·~';~r~; · .. · --· , · , .- -. 
. · <::.--: ·:·:_'·::,:_1,4 -·~: · .. . :~:.:,<_,_ :;: 4~ : : :··~~.; .. :· ~ .1-.,. ••·· lo• Wo_ Mlwiaecl tbe E. Ra 7·. 6quod-~ · .. ·. ~·-:~;:~.- .· 

•··· .. ,,:-,~~ ' : ;:/:11:.-:·ji':·~~~~~~-~<:. . •. . . . •. --... ·' -:j~;;~::,t;•. 
. .·. ... . :- .; . ....-' .. . . .. . . . . . . . . :•· ' . . . . . . ·~ .... · .. :. ·; ·. ·_ :·;·-::::·. >. \:;::.~-~-:·. :·.: :- ~~· : ·. :.r· . .. ·. , . _·:·:·:·.;·.};.-_:~~·:=:·< :. 

· ... :-•6 · . ·.-.: . .- · . :;····o .. · ...... ~·;.,.., .. wuld ·JIDV· tell ua wbat. ~u obtlarved u~:·::.~. -~~,.--.> 
. . . ·. . . . . .. ". . ··. -: . :._ ... - . . . ... ,:: .-~:~'i~~~_;"· ;.; 

.. :, · __ :1~ -<~ ~&:~~~~-~~.,;~<~,~lai• .. ~~n aany carwrigh\. vaal' W)leJ;~:·: 
·. '-ta -_vaa h• anct ~;'b~·~;....tq o~ oo~ nnaing? . . :::~?;'~~~~-··· 

. -~~ • ;::·;r_- , . A. Be '!Ala·~- ~ ~-r. iJ~U-!114- behlnct Ul• driv.tr_•• ~; :· 

. . 

22 . ''Ilia· hADda oa Uae. '*.-1. aa4 U.ea; •~tee we bad gotten. out o·f · 

23 ~he ·car. alld: the o~u people fl'aa &be back had. qot ten 

B. CJK ca~. of· Ua1;c:a~:.. l&id -ICNn on the p'lv~~nt . · 

..... · .·:.:.<·- .. 3 
25. 

. • . . ~ .. ·; ·;~~~t·:~;-:~.:· .. '!.T;~·::.- .'n; • .. 
· .. 
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2 in the back of ou police. car. 
... · 

.. ·. ·.· .. 

·l O~ay.. Cicl you obaerve anyt;hi~q ... inaide ine 

. 4-. · vellicle ia plaia viev7 . 
. . . 

.. · .:•.-
... 

. - .. ·: 5 
. . . ~ A .• · · Y••• ai~ •. · Oa t.be fi'OAt.. ae&t. ·'-'a•· • tbemoa :lu..JI: : . ·;·;; 
-· .: .... 

u~o • Jcnife. • buck bu., glovea, · .~~~~l.~l~~~,t ~~~~.:~~:··e ·K 
. .. ~·--· 

.. · ·-~.. '... ···~ --
•• •. ·• • • •• • - •• :-.,;.! ..... .... ~. ..;.::.~;~ 

.. ·.· "·.··· . • : ..... _._~-~~ ... :.·_ ~.i._ .. ::· .-.•; • .;r:,..;:.: 

;.-·:~ .= · ... -- ~ .·.::~ ·:·: :.:;.~:.<···> O•· .. :. · .... · A1.1.~icJbC..· r.~ .. now yo'l. what. b•a.:.buo Ncice4::: ·~~:;~ 

·: ::' ·· ',·.:::~· · ioi ~~n~~~~~·phdt~• o-6,. 1- and ~~~ ~;s-~~~. i~:·~~~: ~~ 
.... ·i ': .· ·-~:·:. :_~:.-- .. :·.:. .. '·.. :,:·~-.• · ~;.·~·.·_:· .. ·.· · ... .,; . ~.' .... • ... ·.• .. •. ·_. · .. _.· . ·. r•' .-:._··, . • . · .• · ....•. • ' ... ::. _._ .,. •-.1~·;,._"":.0::":- ::.·-·· .. ~-

• ~· • o - • • • I • • •' : • ~ ·.:. -•• :;·-~~-~~·:~~· .{•:_r- •.;··~.;~).-~ .. ~;·: l.~ 
·, ·.~ :". ··.-~·10 .... -.oulcl·look ......... oe· ~~· ··~ ~hi•· ~iaai ~-.: ... :. '" . ~. \.·:..:. ;::.):,:~·~·· .. ::·.~~-

.. /: : ;::,:.) · ... · ~>·, ·. · .. ·, ... ·:- .;; .. , :;.{:. ·. - . : .... ;::. . , . ~. . . . \: ~~o:,;;~~v:r :~ 
;~!:.'-~··_.:·. · :··:;~--~~1 . · : .· .. :: .. ~· .. : ·:· ·. -~••• al.: .. · ftL• lr Ua.a.lulife holde&' aad. t.h~ . .-_.~~)i~f.·, :.~~;:: 
~ • . :~ ~:::~~, .. >· .. ···~ ... ~-··,.··:·· · >· ·: .,.:,.; ·. ·.: ·· .. :·.~.:t> ....... :··:: ·.,_ >- · ... · ... ·: . · .- ··. ·: · ··: . · .. ·.·:c•:; .. : .. '.···:.r~:{"!'i ~;;~. 

~:< .;_, '"i·,.::~;~~ .. U .· .. ·aurg.1c.~-glofte -~.t. t:tt. t.aw·l·aD4 cbeftOe· j~g· th~t we¥-•\i~:~~~ :;;:J.t 

.. 1 whit.. t.awttl • 

':,~ · .. ·>~·:~is.: ·.-g~e; .aact. o-e· 1• &~ae· 1~-. .gua·:~aa· th• ca~ •~'d .. placea:: to~~\=;::.::.-::;:~. 
·K: . . . . .. . .. . .: .. : .· :· . . : ~.: ... ·: ,, ,; ;.._: : .· '· .. : ·>::<; . :. · ..... <·,: ~·· J • • •• ~- :. •• •• I . .. ...... ··.- • ; •. ::· .; '> ·: .. ·,::-1~~1 ?~{.: -~~~~:· 

.·. · .. ·~.\ ·;··. _ . .-. J6· . ·_ ~~- o~ · ~· c~. ~~ ·g~oww •. 'be· ka·ita. ~ ~ll•. teaw.l ·~ .--: ... ;0~·:::? :::~;~~ 

lt. : :· .A.·. :_ .. · l~'a ao~ ••••- I ~1-- 1~ we fo~ ideatif1c•~1~a·~. ·/:·· 
.. -...:.·'' z·· not. ..... 0 -~- • • •. • 

. .. . . ~ 

21 . . . 
• • 0 r: :. Ma.· llaDB.a ~. ~. 1. aove t..o ·inu.odW:e c:-6~ ·'7· ~·.· 

· .... ·· . .... .. ~ ... . . -:_; ~ 

22 7 aa4 8 at.. ~1• u.a.. ; ~-~/:·~ -~ -
···-. 0-

23 
·.-. 

••• &OIIlJIIIOMa ao abjecU.oa \.a. the photographs •. ·~-··.·~ .. 

14 . . .. ftl& c:oua..-. c:-6 .. 1· aacl a. will be adrnit.tad without.· 

as 
; . 

. i 



<)3 .~ 
------~-~0 , . 

1 · •(Whereupon. t.h• Phot.og~apba wer:a zarked and 

2 r.eceiv6td in evidence aa Commonwealth•• Exhibit. uoa-. c-6, c-7 

3 and c-o..) 

4 .. 

5 .. · BY MR •. SEICi:La · . · . 
. . ; ·:~.. :~. 

-~ J' 

6 Q •. ~- And· iD voacher D&~~aber 13·3~1, did yuu pu1: certain: .... ~~· 

·. 

a .-·. · .A .. _· .. :·.·. y .. ·• air, l.d·id. .. .·.-_T)~:~: ~} 
• • • ---. '.. •• • ,. 0 ~ .-:_,~~-~- ~.:.}:~ ; ~;~~. 

0 ' >· ..,', " 0 
' I • I 

•. 0 • •• •• ·,. : •• ·~:;:) \~~ 

. o_.: _ . What. -• ~t.? . : :]}j~ :f 
10 . .. ~ • · .·I. p~· bo~ ot· .~hea on. tb.l one voucnec: •. 1 •m: ~~aoa:-q~ ,:·~:· 

. 9:; ... ~· .. 

•• 0 - ' : ' • •• • • 
0

• 

0 

0 • _:· :;·· • .';· _.·;· ~.J~~: i1~~--
_ll, Oft .. tJa• ~-.a. vouc:he~a ... · lfttat.. w.a voUchee cua1bar •. 11101.. . · .-·::.·.::·.~-~:; -~--_: 

• • ; • .. :· • •• : ·.: .-

0 

·:·=· _. ,. .. , . _.·. -~:.. -· .- ... · . . ... _ ... . ·. . : · ·: .i· _-::r~:;~~~- :_~~:: 
12 · /:> ·. -·:·- .. A .... ·:·. · ~-~ Oltaf·•· fta~ vaa • bawie kaife. p•ir ot aurgi.c•l·:·~:·'/: :~. 

•. ·~ . • • ·. •. . ~ • • . . . . . c - _ •.. : •• 
. . _ ... _ ·. .-·:~:-~·~· ~ ..... · .. . , .... · ... -.·..: -· .. -

. ~~ . · .. · ~. •.•· .·-_0¥·.··: ·.·•. ~--·.·.·~.,:_ ......... :.--.-_:·:···.;: •. : .• "_·_· .. · .• ··:_.:.·_: •..... :.·· .. ·.··.:wbi.·.' _·,._ .. ~ .•. __ ._·_-. -~-cat .. -.. ···.··:·~_-.. ·'_· .. ·.;· ......... ' : :,· :. . . . · .. ' . . . .· . . . 0 . . . . . .. -.... : ...... ~: ...•. -_·:·.····:_·._:·_._:··.·.· .. ··-:····.~ ..... ·-.·.:.~_·.~-· .. ·.~.'_:~:,·:·.:_~._.:·0·.·~··:-.·o·.·.;l!. ........... ~~:._~::~~-;l...:~:·· .. ; ·.:_:_:.:: ...•... ·_ .... ··.· 14<'. i:• : •' ~: as~n.:~~~-~~-0 tb .. · fn. ttut baq? . . ' ,·._-_ --
•. . :·:.·· 
1·5. A.et,- .:: .·~:.:o~;Y•••.-· aJ.c.:.~ ~~·a •· pai~: of aur9ica·l gl.o~··~· : · ·. ~'~ f::l: !·::.: . 

. ·: _:. . ., •. : •. ~--··. _·. . . . .. . ·. : ':' :. : • · •. ~ 0.. .0 . . . . ,: ·._ .... ··:·.'·::-~~~~·_.;.::.\ '. \ 

-16 · · -. /. · ·. u.-. 8BIDILt. You HollO¥ •. 1 would. aak t.hA~ tlle· · :·: ·2~:; 

17 '· lulife ~~ ~_,~1· CJl~-~ -~~ -~-for idendfic&Uoa at; t.l41• ' 
• .. 0 ,.· ;.·.":,···· :-<··:~- .. ';..·· :; ·.~. ::· ·: 0 ••• = .. .-.>···~-::· ~-~:~ 

l8 . . ~--~ . - :.: 00 

• ~:- • ... • • • • - -~::._~:· i~~~- ~;~: 
• • ' : ·: .,._ •• :·-- •• • .. : • • -:-···. . • 0 0 •• •• ':·~·-. • ' 

19 .· '!~ COU~~,, ft •. kDJ.fe iA tbe hol•t.fii.J: ~ark..O 4·,$ 

20 · one e~xhibit7 . 

21 _: . . lla. 8811)&1 Y••• ai~. 

22 sa. c:oun. 
• 0 

23 · and·-~h• eDve·lope .. n.a ,.~IY auz-caiaal glove& will be c-14 ... 

24 · 2aftlape ·~· to cont.. in aom• a.rticle•. 

ZS 
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C}*' . ... ~ 
.~' . 

•· 1 (Nhe~aupoo •. the Knife and Uolst.er wau rea.rlt~.d •~· 

2· CaaunoDWCalt.h'a Bahibit. llo. C,.llr and t.ht. Su·rqical Gloves waa · 

.. 
l aarked as Conalonwealt.b'• Exbiblt. No·. C•l4 fo~ idfl!nt•ificat.icn.~ 

4 ;. 

. 5 ;:. BY .. lR •. UlDELa. 
..... 

.. •• !'· .. ;· •• 
•• f • .:_. ~ 

'·6: . Q •. · ·-:-:· .. 1aveaugator Walker,. let.. me ahCW" you·wha~·-h-aa:. :>~~··;f ~ 
... · ...... · 

· .. 7 .: -~ b..-as m.vxe4. for Ezhibit 13· and 14 aDd a.sk 1 f sou. ean id~.n~i:-t~:: ~-. 

. · ·· · .:· _:a : ~h -~~ :·~~-~: _ · · . · . . ·- -"·~ <.~:~J~t#" 
_·:-:~: ,~; ~:-' 9 f:>:~.~ •;~.~- · .\.~:~.· .•.+~•: •. 'fhi~teen b the od•JiPAl. Powi~:. ~f:~0!1:~ ~ 

lQ · · · W.icb-·. ••· t.akea- fn. the fzon~ ••• t of ~he ca¥. · .: :'· :J~~::·._~:z-~:~ .. 

· ... ~ l .• ;'";'/ ·. .:~.·- ;-': ~ ·?~;' ~A-4 ~~~~ i . . . . . . . . . _<·_:~~~~~~~ .. 
· :-u .· ·· _.._ ,,.: · ,..-.-: .. _::· · C•14· ta ~ha glove• t.b&t W.re ait.t.im;t· or l•Y~--~~_.~~~:,. 

.. . · _· :-,; ·:. ·. ·· .. >:~ ., ___ · · -_·_:. :e· ... · ·_ ·.. -: ~-, _ ... - ~ .... ·. · ·. . · · · · · · . · · · -, /::,:< .. =~~;i .. ;::~:._;~-. · 
'· . . ·-·:: .ll _·: · n•x.._ ~o.t.he .. Jaaifa oa tb• fnaa~ ... ~of t.l\e cu .. ···. · · :~·-_:;~·· --~;;~f.j7;~~~~~ 
• ·.·· .· .. · .. ·. . . . .. . .. ~ ·i,, <-: :. , : .. :-: · ... · . :.,.} . . · .. -.t-: . . . ..-;:'.- .• ·;... ., ....•.. -. •. - . . . --: :;:.~'·f.t~;~P;.fi;. 

':::: · ~-< 14 :::: ' ~:>~"flt;;i~;-· (::(, __ ~: UiD&il, You-.,llo~M2• t aove- ~o bt~eic,.;;ll 

,;~ ::: ~-,~1~ 17.:14.:~~~ --~·~ ~ c~o••· l· .. y~b.;1~~!: 
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20 BY KR.. SBlDBLt - ... ~ .. 

21 . Q •. . ADA &ftc &Jie defead&Ata ""ere a~reat.$Ll',. w·h4t·w~-·· 
.. . ~ . . 

.. ··. ~.: .. : ... · 

22 doae vi~b &b .. ? . :·. ···~ ~- .. 
...... : .. ·· 

- · .. ·· 
2l !'hey we~·-~•a to the Detective Bure&u. A abort 

2.4. . tae lacec. Uaq-· -.n quea't.ioaecl iadividually,. and. &ft.e-r. 
- .... · 

. . 
2·5 givillfl' t.lwa ~r ~-llb oa a ••• o. 'ona !t-l&I. thay 'Jav~ ~- . 
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3 on t.he foa:a2 • 

4 Yaa •. air •. t did. .· · .. 
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(Wiutreupon. t.ha ~~ght.a i'or~ wa a mli&kftd and 

received in evidence: ••· Cooeonwea.lth' a Exhibit. t~o. C-15 •. ) 

- • .... 4 

MR •. SZIPELr Yauzo Honor, I would aak that this.':··· 

'tll& COUR'F& 
.. ·. :·::,.:·.::·... . ' 

. . . . .. : : a ,i·~~~i9ht i~ ~k.a c-16 for identification •. · .;; ..• :_·; .•. \.i!~;t; . . :-> 9 ' . . .- . . ·. ' .. ···: : . :- : ; ~~ . . . . - . . .. 

- · .. ' ... 10 : ··.·· · • : : \ .· . • · . •. : . (~zelipoa. to be st.& t-ent '-ita DWKk.;d: ua , j,·,:,;;tJf;.f ' 
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12 

·> .:_ ~:·:· .. ~-. wentuica.tio~.l :::;:;:~i~;~\}r 
~::~::.:.- • .. _· __ ._,~:_;: __ ·~-~-~:-:~~---~~ .· ·· •_:~·-_.:>.:2-:.~_;_:_: __ ·-_.lt_--._.·a._, <. ~~~~~~.-:. ~-·.- llobiA•D• t!lere "'ill t- • : "<1i":£;::.( : 
. - . . .-.' :~.. .. - . . . . . . . ~ . . . . ·. . - -~=- ·-.::~~~::~~~:#:. 

: · ·· : _·. ··1.4 ._ ·_ CCJila_U-&u~ioaal obj.~loa. w. tlla· ~auoduct.ion of tlte. sutor.a~-~~ ! 
~~ ~-~--· . . <. _: .. :: . ; .- ::.~ : ... _ . ~- .. ; ~ ·· ... -. _ ... ~-:~ .. -. . . .... -~ ~ :·. ·:>·~;:· _. ·.,· . . - ·, -.. . . . . . . ~ . . - -: _:.·: :::.: .. :_.-l$:~;~ .: 
J>,· ·15· '· k ~be'&. c:o~~ec:t.J·. _: ;· ;-" · .. ·. · .. ~. ·.""'i ,..,,, ,-;- . "' ' . . . . . ' .· . .. . -.. : .... ..,: .. . ?~.:~::::~~·; ; 

. ..·:_-~····.·:.· .. ':·• .. ·:·;:.':,.:·:- ....... ~ ... Y••• de. :_,_o;.t:::. 
-~ -· .... ~:.:_: .. 17 . -·- . . . · ..... .-··~::~-=-~·.-.2'_·:: ... : __ ~-·. · ... ::.-:- .... ' .. <::· . . •. ' .. -.. :·_'. :.- ~ ~_-:;~· 

.. ~. ~: . -{ : . .......... ~ ': . . ...... -- .";, :_:· :::=_; 
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. . " 1a -· · ~~ Ma. ~Eli)BL: .,·<. " ;,~· · · .••• :.'rC :;:: 
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· 2.3 . Pau1 An4r .. ca~~it)bt. t.o •Y••lf all4 Investigator Showe&lt.:tr. in 
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1. t.be a.t.atewmt ln court t.oday"l 

2 A• Yea. air:. . . 
l (loin.t him out.· ~. 

.. 
!). Q •. ·.:: t.:~ tbe reaoccl retlecc. you identified thtt·. . ~~ . +:::: ~ . 

· · 6 .·:~·~·· dafeadan.~. : ,_ :·~: :r. 
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Yea.- air. 
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. . . :~-}~[\ ·_a 
.· _, · .. · ... 

• 0 ~:-: .... -:0 .. . . 

·~<·. · .. <.:}~~-

. ... . 9 ·- ,,_.,·: ~:·. ·, ···. Y••• tM~•i ~h~· odgiJial aUtera-t~ . . ·./;'j}:.,-.:?1 
lO·. ·_ .~ .. :·~:-.)~) . .::·-~~-~ .. -:~·_:.· .• Would· you go· abeacl •ncl ~•ad· " .. t.r,._ writ.t•n ··.<~ ...... ·;~~~·· 

•. ~- .· . -~;~~~~~ p~::·::-1.,· ~n·~ :o that. I have a~ " ·. ::>~;,~ ~~j] 
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· lt. . ·. ~~~ect.toa aDCt in41.ca•~- ~: . .-lei l~Jc~ t.o Uke it up ·~ t.ua ~iii~ ~- ··~:<;~ 
• • • . .. . ...· .•• ·o· •. :o_o: ...... ~- , .: ••. : ~ ...... 0 :- ~ ·... -· 0 ._ .... ~":'·.0:0-~· .. • ... . . . ~ . .. 0 •• :: .o .. ·~ .-.: .... 

· ;:·· . . :--· .... : 11 ... _ •vuy~h!ag_ ·1• of!Qd.- :~:·~:·.·. ~·_: ··. :·: .. · ..... . ·' ·.·:<-:;~~: .. : .~~~:;_<. 

- ··. ;•·-~ ,··_.)>~'{,;:,.;,:~- ·.;.-~,~~·u··i;~i~:~:.·":.cf·it·, ·whu•a ~he point:~~<; .. _:f~· 
,19 · b~:: ~~~akiag the~ Gatjt~at.loa7 · ~~ you· a~:• .:eady to. offer it. ·.'.;_~_·. :_~ .. ~.~:·· 

22. 

23 \.:&lker deport 



. ·.··: 

: ... 
•' ·-
.. 

- -··· . 

1 

2 

l 
: .. ... 

:··16 

19 .. 

20. 

21. 

22 

23 

able eauae t.o .ne•~ Paul Alldrav. cart.wr ic;ht and 

. of" &ha~ •~reat ,_..ic:b arose therefrom,.· 

~· .. 
D~ioned. th• pbyeiaal exhibits and 

evidence, .. Co~rt..· 

·. ·.-.:·::: .. :~ ; ... _.... -
.·tlut de·_feA(lAn.'-~·~t.:·~,_:· : .. ovet: obj~t.ion 

;-' ... ~ .. ' ~:· 0: .. ... . .. ~ .: . -~·?f.-"~:-.. . : .. 

.. . ,_ -~•:. ·:-._~~·~-~ ..... ~--· •he.l'eCOI'd, ·_pleaH· .. 
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.. J:lia~ iD ~-- c:Uet _.: ~~~---:::-~\:?;~-~-(_ 
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y .... • u. , .... 
And ct.ld you bave· o.ccaa-ion to t.a.ll,G- · t.o 
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Q. ·And did you have ac:casion t.o take a at.at.etnent-

• ·. diu oc:c:ur at 3321 _£A at..· P~iDceaa. Anne ltoa~l in.· th~ ·cJ. ty of·--:·,. :·_.:·;: ._._~ 
• ·-. 't •• .. • • -· -··· 

·_ : :',;-~dol:: Ye&~ ·ft~~ I 41d. . .. ··. .· , .. . . .. /~~f"~",~: i 
· .. :7 :. ·_ -.: . , .. ·g. WOuld yov ·,. .. d ~taa~ aeat.esaent ·ta. the rKort.t,_: -./:-~_:·~- · ·· 

·~'·- .. 

... il ' p1••~1' > . . I • :! > . .. :· :_·, :'~-,_-__ .- ~: ,· .~. -~-.-~::~;._-_:_·,._~.~:;··'_:.~_~::.~.·_.·:.:,:_·_;_·~--:_~.T-~-~-~-.--.. ~::.-_-~::. ·-~in'.~ 
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',·:-.~{2:-~_:' . . ;-::·-~·:·. ·.·. .. . . . . . .. .·· . >-~:: .. _ -~~:Jk:1f;~· .. ~ 
- .· l() _. -C.¥twigbt• · wbit.• male,_ 24, in r~ereaee: to- tbe a~~·mp~ -_-~:/:!:?:~-;~~- ~~ 
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... :. · .,·<.~~ .-.:~~ ".;;,~t;'t ~-~~ 'I~~ Wtl~~~· oa July. ~4tb u lhla a .... ,,,,,.~, >;• 
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· 16 ·-. <.__. -.· · :·_, . · .. : . : _ Q.. -IAa\. ·1& JOG~ full: .... ., 
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··>;-.-.=-=-:.~-,,&.. · ...a. Aadcw C.~~ight. 
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- -~~ . . 
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18 :-:·?--·. · · ·>····:·? ·-~·:· ··· Bow. ol4 •~• .l'CM,.. · 

19 · · A. tweat.pafour. · · ·. 

20. Bow fa~ Clid you yo 1 n. achool7 
:-· .; ,-,. . --~·.·· ~ , 

· .. ·. 21 . & •. 
;. --.. ··:~! ... _ 

. ·~ · .... --
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·_lib&~- 1a your b011le addreas? 
·~ ;, .. . :t. . . ; . . . . 

.. ... 

.· .. 
24 .Q •. ke you. P.~••eatly Wllht r. t.he .. i.nfluenc:ct of 
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Righta.Mvice· l'on M--381.· and aak. i! you- rea~ this· 

f_ont &Ad if. you aftderat.and your r·igb~a'l· 

. 1.1.3 

. . .:. . ~· 

- . ~-- ·. ..:. 

. . . :-.- ·A.. . Yea. . . . . --=-~; · ~ • - . 

.. - ·· .· . : . ~. : ~id you. in tac:~. lllqa yu to. thtt .~;:·;,::~~-
q,laa~ona oa · thla fonr? ...... ·.-::-~· ·. ·t· 

.· ...... ~ . . .. 
·1~ ayael!. tJae: ~abb•~· 

. u. .. tia• ~ 1 '-aul4 a .. ct: at. leaat ooe·1110re pe:rso"""_t.Q 
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· help abatfle: elM vebic:lea arcund.. At. tba:c. t im• 1 . 

~~2!='~ ~ JOWUJ•I: br:other. Barry LyDA 

c:an.rlgb~ • 

. ~ ·. : -~- .. ·.· 46 
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4go .. I went. to- Genel'&l Fo•an aocl P'l•at..Lca in ·atreat.. -·. 

5 · -·> · .... the· aecaait.y gUHd•a nasue. black. apprcxi.rMttlly · 5··~·~:- . .-.-_-:. :·::~~: 
· : ... · .. :.· ~ · _: ·,. -- · ·:·,.x.::·~··.:. · ·. ·- ·. · · ·. ·. · · . · -· .• ::, ~;~;-:-) .. ;:x~r · 

· G ;:. · . ·- I-'d ~?-..· &bout.. 150-160 pound•• mi4 t.wenti~ta .. \Ita a- ~h •.. :~-~-- .- "1:;~· 
-·. . .. ·: -~ ..... ~ ~- ·~~: 

•. . 7 .· .... · ... ~~~:~ guard• tW 1110CU4 tocJ•~h•~ l>efou. *'; r at.~~~-; :~¥, 
, ... .· · -~ >. ·. ··.:· . ·-llU. ·and cba·~t.ed a llt.t.le b.\t.. W• w.ra a.t•u~ln9 uu~alde~ ~:~~1 

. . . . . . . ' . : : ..... ~ ·:. . . . .. ... ' :: .. .. '· . ·. . . . . . .. ·. :~~:.}~'~:~ .. :;. 
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20 hous.:r,. my·· .... 
.· ._,. . ..... ; ~· . . .. 

a fr ierjd · :·. · .. :._. 
•
;: ;. .. ~· - . ·t... . 

: ~ ~· -~ ... ---. 
· .. ~~ .. · .. 

22·. . o.f au. ••. · . .1·~· ..... oftcheaz-a it .. atkJ ao· he· q•ta ~.rrM. · ~-
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for-t.ba piatol. t got a whole box of ·&bella'. .: 

i.' ..... -. · ... : ... · . .La•~ ftiqht. we. di •cues•d it. 1~ watt 
' • '!.•, . · .. .~ .... · 

. :;.s .. . decidect-·t.o ga: U..d- with- 1~ .. - ..... 
~. . . . . ·. . . ·. ~ . . . ·. ~ .· . . ~ . - ' 

· · · 1& three o·• c: laclt a.~~. ~ i-eft.. n1~ ·: h~a·a~- · .. ~<:~--· 

.. - ·.,·• . 

·- ... • . 
. , ... 

. 
7 . ··.-Abo~~ a quart•~: 't.il ~Mee, l ·drove t.h• ·tluick. Laae~bra .. . 

. ;; . : : • .. . . . . . I . : . . . :: . . . •. • .. • ,_-:: :_.:.:_: ... ~ :,~· 
· ... ··:·::a::::·:_-:.--.-.~··-~-.-; · -:~81: ~ugiDia liceA&• uas-~1; wiaaill\:J •. tua4d1 i~~:- C>:.~'~.:·=~~: 

;'; '>: :,~·: .. · · .. ·:·, ,· ~ ;';': ' ; . .• . '·· , ·.· ~~-• i:~ ~ ~-~· . . . . ' , " , ··,.:··.·.·.~ .. :_ ...•..... ::_~.:...~.:;_ .. ~.~.·.=.·. :.:_ .. ·····.~-';·t·~ ... ~.:_~_~ ...... ~.·~.·.~-~.·,...i_f_i. __ ~.-~·s·;.: \.~.?-~ .;;. .. . .. -. ':· ~- ,: :~·"'-.:. -~· ~·: _··;~ =~:::::_ .. ~'\~-~{:::?:>~~-:~(./ ·-: .. ~ .:··.f~·> · .. ·~ . ~ - --~ 
·:·" -10 · .· ·:·· · · -· ..... ~--·· .--... ··:_-· .. My oriqinel int.ention: ~••·: t.hat 1-wa~ 9.~ 

• •• ·:- :: • ... • • .. ... :_ --~~ ~ "1-.~ • , ~ .. • .. :;,.: : .. • :.. :· • • ~.'·. ·: • • - ~- ·-.· 

• ... :.7 ··<(.''11 :' .. · .'},.·.~ ~~i:·~; ~r bftlth8~·Whn 1-. ~ .. r:e~ady. rolE· tl.i~\i~~ 
; .. : .. -~ .. -·.·.. . .. ·<·:, ,::. ·. -:::!:(::.:~_._:-: :::~.:~··<··_.· ... :.· <~ ~' . . . ·.· ... : . . .. ~ . \ -,·:i-:=:;;(:;{i;Jj 
· .. -.-:~ · · ·_ · ,-. -12 · · .·. lii• d.civiag- .. nic:•a · : · .. - . · ...... ; .- =: <Jr=::=-':;\, 

~.·· .;·:.... .. '.1~ .. ~: .:• ..•. , .··~:~---~ .• ;;J·i;·<~j.'\'{_,:- .;_ .. ~ .;~-1~-~--~ .th& K~D·~ •.. ~ .. ~.~~~·:::··;-,;~~~~· 
-.. =~·:·~·: .:. - .. :·.: 14 ... : :~:.-~--. · :::~ .. -·wwa•r bec:auee.:.1 IICRlcecl. '" guari•• c:a~ w.a~ mi••i~9·,:~ 

... :;..=~- . :.- .. ··.·: ·.·.·.-· __ :·~<:···:>·-~~:.:-~-~·' :-~ ·.-.-=·-~.--. .. - •· ... . :. _: .· ·!·· .. ·.· •.. _ ... ___ .: .;,_J:4;~{~;;~. 
·~ ·:: = --~ ...• ~::_· · .. , : -l .. ~ ... - .- · -: -~: ·x.':juat ~~ra11~· tel-. 1.11 :a.&. ..... :t ~·.t~n•(l to -v~·~:t~;;:~ 
,' • • ,_ .. -<," • • ~-.·;. ,·.·~. • .·~u:·. ·~ :··,, :~:.:~::·= .. ··,:.;..·· .:.-;., ~~ .. · • ~- ·- . • : .' . . • • .'. • < • ~.:_ ... ,?.·~~~{~~-·· 

. 16.. ~ · bOll•-. pialce4. tap. q.• youag_e~ brattier,. ret.UI'ned · t.o ~b···;~.-:~~~~~ .. . . . . . ~-~ .~.. : ::~~. ·:~~~::_;~·~t- ~ decided to 20 ahead ~hal ~~--·.s·~·~ 
: ·:· 18 > ··-:.. -. ~ .. :·T:- :.:.- :··:-~<.··.;·X :palkecl ia· the Seara pa~ktatJ .lot..-· wa.k.d~·-

-. . . . . = ·:- . . . . . . ~ ··'.;·r: 

out. of. ~he ca~ tlGWII •"t•~~~tae ~ad •. wen~ arouu<l. tb~::_··~.:~</~:~: 
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20-
• ~~~~~ ! 

no~th •• ot Geaerai" ro .. and ,la .• ~ic:, wait.ed by 'tn.. ... ~ 
.:· ·· ...... 
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. daoE"· foz: ~-. cSQa_·~ Dow wh•t. l•ngtb of tim•~· no 1\tO~e t.h~i. . 
. . . :_ .· .... ·.~ ~ ~- -~· _.: ... :· -:. . ·'· 

. 2.1 

2~. I: drew· my ~~ttapon ou. the tea ala.•t.•• at, ~ .... ailaua. . . ... .· .. 

Z3 

. . . ·:·:; .. ~~- ge~~iug to t.ne· north~eat. corn~r of 
. !-_. -· ·:_· .•. "'-··· 0 .. • • 

25 . the tNi.l41nS: "7 the office dcoE'a I didn't see t.he· ·~r t 

48 



............ ~===-------------=· 

1 

.l 

3 

.. 
,· 

.. ': ~-. -- . 
: 6· : .... - ... -" 

• ... .. 

·--···---.--.--..-..~---..-....-..-.: --- .... .... -- ....... ---... -..~ - .. _.._..,. . . . . ·~ •. ~ .. 
l'l6~· 

-------...~t 
····;· 

80 1· bo'1..ate~ed •Y weapon. A·fter wait.ing five or t.eu 

mimut.oa.. 1 ctecided ~o abandon thta proj•c~. ret.~ned .. 

axounct tlle· buLldinci ~o t.ha nort.~e.a•t.. corner an4 ,.a..·~ ·: ~~- -~~_;, 
. . . . . . -. ... . ._ 

.. ·-· . . . .. ,•.. . .-~--
coaing. d~ Ent.e,pri ... wbco t.b.a pol icu ot ti~•r• ta-· t.h.e .. ;·~: ·.~/·.:,:.· .. 

weed~ ~old- Jae· t.o at.op • 
····. 
· ... · .. 

Q.•· DUln9, th• planning of this rob~ry ~~· ~ha~:·, .·~~:.~· 
• •• : • : J .. ~: :_:. l. • + • • • • ~ •• ': ... - •l 

. . ·:· . . ... ~=- ·. ·,._'. .: . . . . .. . . : . . . . . . •. . . - ·~. - ·. .• . . . . ~;· ... :-. ~;.. ~~~h 
... ,· .. ···: ~ .. ,:· ·· 8 .·· .<: ·.: ~: <> dicJ7. yO\&~ pl•o &o cto· fi~•~ to t.be·• ••cu~ ity q-ua~d ancl. ~-·~·: :~1.~ 
.. ;.. . . .:··? ... ~ .... .. :=>--; · .. ·:_.·.· ·.... .. .. ·.. ·. ·.. ·.... , . . . . :·: ·.,_ .. ·. r-···~?!:(~:' 

· :· 9 · .... : · t.o t.Ae Macke uuek "ive~7·· · · ·: ·.<:·.>_.<· .... ~· ·.:~·-
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·. /_';> ;.-~:,·~~ >·-~-;~~~<~::~sry;::~fF£~i~~ ~ing •••nr i.f no~. ~~~,~~~i g 
·:= ·:.. : ·. _· ... 12 · . ::_, .. _;,;·.,.::·}·.~ w..._._goift9 ~- ahoot; .. hill: iD .. tlle cbeat. and. lcwel' -~~~~·:::-f {;,· 

•-•--• _·./ .. --, · .J3. .. _:_:.:L:i:i_;-~~r~~:::::.::-~--, ~ {·;0~r_•-~· ~::~c~-~-: .. ~ .. 1 -~-una~· .• _bt-- ~~~·-· ~-1;.;~:: !;: 
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. _:·:.~~:··· ··< :. 16 .. ·· :._::_-:_ .'-... dzop~ .. oft t.be· .._u. ... ; 1 v.a ga1aq t.o. knack hia .· · .;~\·:~·:;;_~~-~ .. ~~-t 

:·· ·. . ~ · .... ~-. ,:7.~. :-: --~--. <-~i~·< ~~--;~···::_ ;. _~:.·:•;:_~~-:~ ~\.~t-~ ... ·. ,~". < · .. : .... . . .· · .. :~·-~·~:~:.~:~;-~~~:(~f 
.. :· ... .- .· ... :·17 .. ~· ~ ...... ··,:, UIICGII8G~8 .... ~- 1l111 bill- ADd· t.b•D 1 waa. gOilt\J.:.~~~t: :$~-

.. : .. :;. : . :~:~ . ·.· .';- -,.... · ... : .. . :.. ". ;_ ·::~\~. ~·'<: :· j . . . . . . . . .·._ ·· .. ··>.::{,;::~:.~:· ;~~~ 
18 · ·· . ~-· E.aove. ~be btallna· f'na Ute body. 1 waa qoi~ t.o. c·~~- -~.:~ 

. ··. . ... _... . . . :; .. . : : . . . . . . . . .:'{:·'::~>-·~7} ·t(_~: 
&baa out.. wit.b: • luaife· ~b•~ 0 I bNUCJht wi~h rae for· ~~ · ·-:~L ~,_·. 

. . : . . . . ·. :. ::·:.: :'~ ~~{·· .. ~:· 
p"'"pa••• aad u .. ~- ..,.. goiRCJ to load thttnr· ·i.n · t.he: .. <·.:·:.·_~ .:·~~~: ·. ~- :. 

·· ·.·' vobi~•• -~ \be· ... oor.ay cu. -a driv~ them o:~'·i~;:.~ 
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. . :-, 

2·S' · · 

·. ,,. 49 . :<· · . 
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l A.. Depe~iag on whetl'ut~ it. wae t.be· car: or. -trb.e ·. 

2 van. I waa ·going- to abandon t.h• van, probably in· .the 

3 
.. .' . . . - - . 

WillOUCJbb)f azo••·· ~hat wa• unsettled.· The pur{-lOSa was· La·':· · .. 

.. .. 4 mialecl t.he aut.ho~i~i•••· . 
; ' 

·.-~. 

~-~---:~--!:::·~~- -:~."!-; .-. : -. 

6 .. -·:· ~-: .... 

.: .... · '·. :- . :_ .. 

7 · ·- - · · .... . . A... z .. wae goiftC}, t.o· l-eave· ao trac<t in· t.h.e-. f•c:t · .·· .-:. · 

<;.: __ ;; ~J ·.·.·~.~ :, __ : · \'{;: .. :,~.·:~~=:·· ~~ -~~-,~~·. ~~- ~~ b«* • · · .. • . ·· : · . . . ::··: ··:: _ •• ;_r,,··;~;~M~ ftj 
·. ~- . --~- ·-.= 9 · · .. ·.--.·.· · -·- ':i--:.-~· -~·c.~.;:>: wtutZ.e did· the·. Bowie knife ·tha~ ·was~ -foun:L"f·~-:.·~:. -I.-:,fl· 
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- . -. .- ·: ... .-: · ll · ·: ~ .· _ _;:-_: ~-.. ,. ·:-<·:::~~-·.:: ;· .. .-· ~.:~ :: --~: _-· · ~~- fJ.OCr 1&. f~ my·· younger b~o~n·~· · · :tfl'Uf~;(; ... _.;~~-~~ 
. -':: . . -. _ _.._· ;,_-- .·:. -::.---.: .. · .. _..--;~ .···: };.~::·i";.': ;~~~-·-__ : .. ~:_'·.<~:~·:,;:"f ,;> .•. · ... ·.:· =.-.'. . ... ··_:::~::~~~~~~:,r(~~t;:::(~~~ 

· ... · :1. _.. : .·= ·._ · -· b• got:. ·t~ fzaa. I' doa•-. kaaw ·· ·. ·-..: ·":~·;·.:_,1f: .. :! .. ~-:-
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. .. · ... 

.. · .. 

,_ 

. . .... . ·- ... ... 
. ... .;· . ... •· 
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16: __ ->~'.::-:::/'·';~cr··_:.--__ =-,.~-.-..... la--.y 4id. Y.0"· intaef\Q t.o. r•cetve:·>· _'·:~~I~-
.. ·.·--·~-·: _·, : -:~.:~~i-::-.h.:~~~r~- ~-·:;~_ ... .,.·_:··r·:.~~;::·:.; :· . .· . ., - . . . . ... : ·:_. ~~::{~- ~~~~} 

~ :J ~ . · · -_ · _.,._ · .e~;; •~ste ~rr/.n~,.,. · . .•· · ·::~ <.\~ .. -:~?~:~· 
. . . _;.·. ·_ -~j~ :- ~ .... ·· .... '.·:- :·:-..- :_~_,:·.l-7-:.<·,.·:~:·: . ·_:··: :~·-:": ; _:. ·_... . . . . :. ·· . .'::·--:~\<: ~-:~.;;~? 
18 ·. -~- ··::· ·_ .·_·._ .. __ .- ·. ·· .~& •. _..:·_ ·.···.1.. wee ••~1c:ipat.1ng $3,ooo.oo. .t ·bav~ .. ·no-.:·:.·. ·:-.-~;:~:· 

. . ·:~.-.-,:, ..... • .' :_. ~-- '··· :_ .. ·.·•··. ·.-.·:;;·.,~ .. ~ ... · • . .... - :;:.:".:··;.·. ~'?~~.:-
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.idea -b~ ~"- _..y ~· Macke aan pick• up •. 
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.. _U.&~a• ~..- peccen~ ar anyt.!\inq ovar 
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.. ~ -. . 
.·' ... . ' . .. ... ~ .. . ... . ... 
,· 

a. .. •. JOU: ·~ ~•lliag: '~• !.a yo\l ju4t w~nted ... 
'_ .. ;.:_ ... ·. 

f.l..ooo.oo· for ~1f7 

...... ··· ... ·.· ~- •, ~- ~·.··~\· . '.:t:·;_ ,;,,,<;.(: . ·. .'_::·}:!' ;:,,· ~ ,,. : .... 
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Y .. , that.' a- al.l I Deede-.:1. 

1.18~­
--.;,..-----------=:t;i.::.~ 

. ·.·~a. C.ct you; ezplaia why you needed. the · 
. . . 

$J·.coo.ott7· 
. . .. 

_, 

. A.·. Bafiic:ally !or eollttq¥ in ~\litz•rlantJ~_:·.·. ;· ,_. -~-::.~' 
. . . .. . . . .,: ~- .. :.. '.:::~/: 

· 5 · .. $66~.00 .. fof.P. •· aae-way ~icke~ .. would he1v~. approx.1~~e.ly·· :. ::~f. 
.. . ··: :·· .... < ... ·· . . .: ... ~; .... ·'. . : . . . . . . . . .... ·.,_::::,_.-:·;~: ~.:.t 

. 6 . , $2'.000.-00 for 1J.9ing ellpeftaea once 1 ':)CC t.hau for. oil\~ .. ';:~ 

.. 7.:~:<.~:_..:--·:: · apa~tmea~~ •~-C~~ua •. 'l'ber• alao wa& approwi&uateli- . · .. :. ::~_}:: 
. ,; .... ·· .. < ":.: ·.· .. -. ·.' ·.-~ :' c . ::>'.. . . . . .· .... > • •• ·." _::~:~·~. :~$t.f~. 

·.::. . .a ... ·;·~:-:-~·. , $.35.0.00 1 awed ~o U• cavelier sport.aweoc t.na.t. t W.il&.· .. ·.:.~ .. ;·~ ~-:~ 
::. ~ ,;::;:; ... : .-~'::. : ::· .. -.:·:.·:.\~;:..·- - ~; . . . . . . ·· .. :. • : . . :: - . . I . . -. _·.:~::~.,··~>:t:: -~ ;, 

·. :_. ~-: . 

::·t··. ~:· · · . ·.<I· ?::~;-~:·::::·::·.:·,_-:~_<.··goiag< ~ »&¥ pf·~~befo~• I -~•!~... 'l'h• colleq~ t:uit.i'.l~-~~-J _::~~~ 

· ·:. . .. ~.1~-~-:-i:··-~~:_:'E.~~l~~oi·~-~~;~ -~Jiia·-~-~b• Svh~. Fedu~_lna:~~¥~~~ 
·ll :·_._::~:- .· =_:,..·:--".:-~.-of. .aracbAOlogy. • .-::_..1 .. oheckacl t.ut. ou.c.. with the Mitlia-t..el'~ .. :~t:~.~ ~~;~~~-

·· .... ~-... :~<·/_;_ .. ::-::.~-i:· ~·-. ~- .. · .. :.: ... · .. ,;·' ... ::·.;:::~-~-~:~>·.;·· . :;· .. ·. -:·.... .. . · . · · .·<c~~J~~:t~~f 
· P _/ ..-_ ~ -·· .··:-Ectuca~iaa.. ·~ ~-.awi .. : Kabaay la waahinqton u.· c •. _ .. ~.->: . .-£~>:.~~ .~:~t 

>.- ~J" ~::~: ::_:·-:-::;·-:<:~~>:~:·:·;_ ,~. ~:.:_ ~:<~:<· · ·. ~\-·: ·;: . ...-;~ ~---·;·\~ ·: · · ... --. · · · . . . . . ·, -~r:~~:.;trs·~~:- ::.~~~: 
. · .· ;.13 · .. · ·.·.--.. ~-- .·. -~·,_·:·:·.;, ·.-:',· .. · .. Q •. ·-.. =·:·- Wbea 41cl'. you: b&ve the c:onv•ril&.t.ion·. ~~ta.·~::~.<~: Jt::: 

. : 1~; I~{:-~:_};:~_~;s~t~~~-;~!.;sJ~-_:~~·:c:---;-::: L :· .. -_~_:-:_ . -.. . :~ .· •· _· -> : ·. :-:~:::":~~~ ,f', 
. l5 .-:· .·:· .. - -. ·-: : ..... .. {:.e:: .. & •. _.. : ... l.an ~··· .1~ M;auld bave b .. 0.·1U•ad~~·~-.~r. -~;.,· .. · 

• . · 1~ :_._ :~.-... ~ .. : ~. ~;~~;;f:;:"~./.:':7;;'~1:~ztf-(-.. < .. : ,_ ·: · · ·. . . . :· -~~;i~]~{! ! 
. · · ·. ·1 1 _; :·.-·<;.· .. · · · ;: .. ·-~.-·~:--~~ ... _.·a.~ :·_ .. · ·:;·_ -.c ,oa applltMI fa~ ·your paaaport? •·· :-<.{:~~<·:/~· ~:( 

, ...... · ... ·-: .::· .: '! ·-- :~ . :.::-~--~· •. - .> _: .. '?_;.>~~). )/\· ::·<~-- .. .- . ,: · ... - ·._ . . : .. ~~~-~~-?I;;:..~~: ;;%=t 
·i·a;·.··:·.-.:~-< ·. A·· .·,_··.~-~:,_aJD• ·1 •• going tto. uev York to buy a.·. :_::.··~.-f.~\.{~ ~'ti5 .,_: · : · ·. · -~ .. ;_·";. · .. ·· · . _ . ·:·.:·~~~:r:~~ :f~: 
.19 · .-~·~-ticke&.. aDct. fJO ~-~·P•••~ office aou tell the--n! .. ·~:··;·.· ... -::·:· .. -

• 0 • • • ~ :: -<~ -:~~·~ .""_;:--:: 
~~~- . ~ 

. :.· 
··~ ~ • .... 

20 ·. haY• baaaiaeaa aha~ ce-lia f~ •• to be in Swit.zezolan~ .4G4 -~:;~. 

'·ll 
.. 

- .. ~o 1 .. ua ... aa-· ~~eacr · paaap:a~t •. 

22 
. . . . ! :.:. :.·: :~ :~~; ": ..... · ·~. ·.r .. • - ·:. !• 

o. ··~ roQ: takea care of any other pa:.ler~ :··~---:·:~·- \f 
23 
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1 Tr!E COURT: And deter:'!line whether there is a 

2 la\'lful basis for the cons~iracy indictrnents and whether the 

3 Common\·Jealth has proven its case beyonu a reasonable doubt? 

4 llR. F~OBI:·1SOl~: Yes, sir. 

5 THE COURT: I think it might be appropriate to 

6 deal with your issue concerning the weapon initially since 

7 that becomes i.nvol ved in other charges as t/e go along. 

8 The most recent case from the Supreme Court of 

9 Virginia dealing with the subject of t\That is a firearm under 

10 the statutory provision of" 18.2-53.1, which was the section 

11 making it unlawful for any person to use or attempt to use any 

12 pistol, shotgun, rifle or other firearm or displaying such 

13 weapon in a threatening manner while committing or attempting 

14 to commit murder, rape, burglary, murder or abduction, is 

15 H-o-1-1-rn-a-n-d versus Commonwealth decided August 28, 1980 

16 and found at 221 Virginia Report reprints at page 202. I'm 

17 not certain, but I believe those \'lill correspond v1ith the 

18 official reports of the Supr~ne Court when they print tha~. 

19 The opinion of tha Court made reference to 

20 several cases that have dealt wl.th the question of ,.,hat is a 

21 firearm under that section, and include Cox versus 

22 Con4~onr.'lealth, '218 va. 689, decided in 1978 in which it was 

23 held that a pistol capable of firing by use of gun powder but 

24 loaded with wooden bullets was a pistol and a deadly weapon. 

25 Johnson versus Corn@onwealth, 209 Va. 291, decided 
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1 in 196t.J in \'lhich the revolver that was used had a blocket:1 

2 barrel and fired only blank c~rtridges, and it was again held 

3 that \'/as a firearm such as was referred to in the statute. 

4 And then the Hollr.land case dealt vli th a string 

5 operated BB gun. The Court held that was a weapon as defined 

6 in the statute. 

7 The Court made reference to the fact that the 

9 victim did not know what kind of pistol was being used and the 

9 Court said "that a sensible victir.\ of a holdup acts on 

10 appe~rance and the victim is not required to know whether the 

11 gun pci~ted at him is loaded or whether it shoots bullets or 

12 blanks... That's the quote from the Johnson case proved and 

13 recited in Hollrnand. 

14 The Court noted "that a toy pistol has been held 

15 sufficient to sustain the allegation of robbery with a 

1o fireari!l." I don't knm1 the case they are referring to, I 

17 didn't have time to look up the Johnson case, but it ~t~ould be 

13 my opinion based on the variolls rulings of the Supreme Court 

19 of Virginia that any t.,reapon tl"tat gives the appearance o_f being 

20 capable o£ causinq injury or death to a victim, either it be 

21 operable or not, is a firear~, and its use in co~rnission of a 

22 robbery or one of :.. 1e other specified crimes would be a 

23 separate felony. 

24 Certainly the gun that was introduced into 

25 evidence in this case, Co~uonwealth•s Exhibit 10, would still 
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1 fear anyone v1ho stoo·J aud looked at tha point of the gun as it 

2 '.-las pointed in their dir~ction, his or her direction. 

3 Indictment nur.1ber one charges conspiracy to 

4 COILu:tit capital nurder, charges Paul .1\ndrew Cart,.'lright 'ITith 

5 . . f cl~ • b" . . h consp~r~ng, con e erat~ng or com ~n~ng \1/l.t Barry Lynn 

6 Cartwright to conuJit a felony: to-\·Tit, capital murder, 

7 specifically, the \{i!lful and deliberate and preneditated 

8 killing of an employe~ of '!'ide".va ter llacke Company in the 

9 cor~uL'lission of robbery while arr:1ed t.-lith a deadly weapon. 

10 The Court has already indicated that the weapon 

11 in Common\'lealth • s :exhibit 10 is a deadly weapon. It is clear 

12 beyond a reasonable doubt from the evidence in this case that 

13 the defendant, Paul Andrew Cartwright, did conspire, 

14 confederate or combine '(:1i th Barry Lynn Cartt.•Jright to cor.uni t 

15 the murder of an employee of Tidet·Jater rtacke Company in the 

16 com='lission of a robbery "tJ.7ith the deadly weapon thdt has been 

17 referred to. The indictment char:ges that the felony in 

18 question was the willful, deliberate and premeditated killing 

19 of such employee and thus constituting capital murder since it 

20 vras to be accor&plished in the comrJission of the robbery v1ith 

21 the \~eapon. 

22 The statement of Hr. Paul Cartv;right clearly 

23 indicates that the idea of a crime originated \·;ith him: that 

2~ he thereafter ~entioned it to his younger brother, Barry Lynn 

25 Cart\·Jrir]ht; tl1at he thereafter discussed t'he prc::'osed crime 
·61 
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1 with his brother; t:1at it \·ras their plan that Barry Lynn 

2 Cart\·-Jright -c,:ould 9articipate ~n the c:cine by driving a car at 

3 the behest of his brother; that it \'las uncerstood bet·~-1een them 

4 that th~ robbery 'tiOUld occur; that tv:o murders would be 

5 accomplished; that the bodies oc..,oul::l thereafter be disposed of 

o by removing them from the area where the killings t'lere to take 

7 place; that bullets were to be removed from the bodies tllith a 

8 knife; that Earry Lynn Cartwright supplied the knife that was 

9 to be used for that purpose; that this ~~s a continuing 

10 conspiracy leading up to the night of July 13, 1930 and the 

11 early morning of July 14, 1980 at \'rhich time Hr. Paul Andre\\7 

12 CartwT~ght, having visited the crime scene, returned home and 

13 picked up Earry Cart\q,right and returned to the scene with him. 

14 They decided to proceed with the cr~es even 

15 though ~ir. Paul Cartwright indicated a feeling of concern or 

16 ill at ease because of the layout that he observed outside the 

17 crime scene. 3aving driven again by the General Foam and 

lS Plastic Building and driven away, they returned and took up a 

19 position in a parking lot nearby, \'ihereupon r-:i.r. Paul Andre\"/ 

20 Cartwri9ht departed the vehicle, leaving his younger brother 

21 in the car which ~as later observed to be still parked there 

22 \-lith his motor running. Paul Cart\tTright \Jalked dot"'n the 

23 street \vith th.a gun dra\'rn in the direction of the General Foam 

24 and Plastic Euilding, continued to observe the scene around 

25 the building itself \lhere the crinc was to occur, remained at 



1 the scene for a period of :-ainutes, then conclurJed that the sett~p 

2 \o.•as not satisfactory and that he should abandon th~ endeavor, 

3 l:Thich he attempted to accoj"lplish by returning in the cirection 

4 of his automobile, hOVJever ~~..ras then stopped and placed under 

5 arrest by the police. 

6 It had b~en !·'.r. Paul Cart\·Trigh t • s intention to 

7 approach the ';'l'ackenhut security guard at the General Foam and 

8 Plastic p~ant and to knock hi~ unconscious, if he could, but 

9 to shoot him in the chest and lower abdomen using the carried 

10 gun for that purpose; that he then intended to proceed on 

11 \vhere the Tidewater Nacke Company employee \'las located, knock 

12 him unconscious and then kill him, take the money that the 

13 ftlacke employee had \vi th hii:l, \lhich he estimated to be as much 
. ,;_. 

14 as three thousand or more dollars, then remove the bullets 

15 from the bodies of the \'lackenhut security employee and the 

16 Macke employee and dispose of their bodies; that be intended 

17 to kill both persons, that is, Hr. Paul Andre\·1 Cart\«ight 

13 intended to kill both persons, as clearly stated by Paul 

19 himself when he explained the need for extra bullets by saying 

20 "I have enough gun knowledge that a person just doesn't fall 

21 down when you pull the trigger, so the bullets were in case I 

22 needed them. I figured it was better to have too many than 

23 not enough." 

24 The Court is of the opinion that three separate 

25 crimes were contemplated by Paul Andre'..Y Cart,«ight and by his 
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1 brother, Darry Lynn Cartwright, they being the robbery of the 

2 employee of the Tidewater Uacke Company, using a deadly weapon 

3 for that purpose, the Vlillful, deliberate and premeditated 

4 1~illing of the employee of Tidewater ~;lacke Company \'1/ho was to 

5 be robbed, and a conspiracy \'lith Barry Lynn Cartwright to 

6 feloniously kill and murde+ an employee of Vlackenhut security. 

7 These three separate offenses give rise to three 

8 separate conspiracies of which the defendant·, Paul Andrew 

9 Cartwright, is found guilty, the killing as described of the 

10 Tidewater Macke Company employee in the commission of the 

11 robbery, the killing of the Nackenhut security employee in the 

12 commission of the robbery of that individual, and the robbery 

13 of the Tidewater Macke employee whQ was to be killed in the 

14 commission of that offense. 

15 So far as the charges of attempt robbery are 

16 concerned and use of the weapon in the commission of the 

17 attempt robbe~J, the Court is aware that something more than 

18 mere preparation is required in order to constitute an attempt 

19 to commit a crime such as robbery. There must be an act \-Thich 

20 sho,..rs a present intention to com.rnit the crime, and it must be 

21 Bore than mere preparation although the last act need not be 

22 the last act prior to the actual commission of the crime. 

23 Here the intent is completely that a robbery ~ms 

24 to be accomplished. Here there ~1as far more than mere 

25 preparation to rob, as ev~~~ced by the decision of Paul 
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1 Cartwright and his brot"her to go anea:1 \lith the criz:1es, the 

2 proceeding to the scene of the crii~e, the parking of the 

3 automobile later found to be running, the drawing of the 

4 tveapon by Paul Cart\·Jright after he had left his vehicle and 

5 proceeded in the direction of the building v1here the crir.les 

6 were to be committed, the approach to that building leading 

7 him into the bushes close at hand. 

8 All of these things indicate more than mere 

9 preparation. All of these indicate a crime in progress or 

10 crimes in progress, although they never reached the actual 

11 consummation, and although there ~~s an abandonment of the 

12 project before consummation ever occurred, all of these things 

13 convince the Court beyond a reasonable doubt that the 

14 defendant, Paul Andrew Cartwright, did conspire, confederate 

15 or combine with Barry Lynn Cart~rright to commit a felony: 

16 to-wit, capital xnurder, specifically the wilfull and 

17 deliberate and premeditated killing of the Tide\vater Nacke 

13 Cor~lpany employee in the commission of a robbery while armed 

19 with a deadly \veapon; 

20 That Paul Andrew Cartvlright did conspire, 

21 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a 

22 felony: robbery of an employee of 'l'idewater Nacke Company as 

23 charged in Indictr.lant i~Ul:lber T\-Io: 

2 1~ That Paul Andrew Cart\vright did atta-:lpt to rob 

25 one employee of Tide\<w·ate·r ~-1acke as charged in Indictm~nt 
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1 liumber Three; 

2 That Paul Andre\•1· Cart\·lright did use, attempt to 

3 use or display a pistol while committing a felony; to-wit, 

4 attempt robbery, and that's atte..rapt robbery of the Nacke 

5 employee as charged in Indictment Number Four; 

6 That Paul Andt"ew Cartwright did conspire, 

7 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cart\v.right to commit a 

8 felony: to-wit, feloniously kill and murder an employee of 

9 ~~ackenhut security as charged in the second count of 

10 Indic~~ent NQ~ber Five. 

11 Now, that leaves for disposition the first count 

12 of Indictment Number Five which charges Mr. cartwright with 

13 conspiring, confederating or combining with Barry Lynn 

14 Cartwright to commit a felony: to-wit, capital murder, 

15 specifically, the wilful!, deliberate and premeditated killing 

16 of an employee of t·iackenhut security in the commission of a 

17 crime. 'I•he Court \Till acquit him of that charge. 

18 Indictment Number Six, Paul Andrew Cartwright did 

19 conspire, confederate and combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright 

20 to commit a felony: tO-\·Jit, kill an employee of \1ackenhut 

21 security. The Court will acquit him of that charge. 

22 Indictment Number Seven, \·.rhich is the last 

23 indictr.lent, Paul .. ~ndre\'1 Cartwright did attempt to rob one 

24 employee of Uackenhut security. The Court \\Till acquit him of 

25 that charge. 
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